
REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

1/51

DELTA REPORT
10-Q
MC - MOELIS & CO

10-Q - JUNE 30, 2024 COMPARED TO 10-Q - MARCH 31, 2024

TOTAL DELTAS 644

CHANGES 234
DELETIONS 135
ADDITIONS 275

REFINITIV

The following comparison report has been automatically generated

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

2/51

 

 

 

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549
 

FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)

☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 
1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, June 30, 2024

Or

 

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 
1934

 

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-36418

 

0000950170-24-086165img188347962_0.jpg 

Moelis & Company

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

 

 

Delaware   46-4500216

(State or other jurisdiction

of incorporation or organization)

  (I.R.S. Employer

Identification No.)

399 Park Avenue, 4th Floor, New York NY   10022

(Address of principal executive offices)   (Zip Code)

(212) 883-3800

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

 

 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

 

Title Trading Symbol Name of Exchange on which registered

Class A Common Stock MC New York Stock Exchange (NYSE)

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act 

of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such 

filing requirements for the past 90 days. ☒ Yes ☐ No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 

405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit 

such files). ☒ Yes ☐ No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company or 

an emerging growth company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer”, “smaller reporting company” and “emerging growth company” 

in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.:
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Large accelerated filer ☒   Accelerated filer ☐

Non-accelerated filer ☐   Smaller reporting company ☐

Emerging growth company ☐      

 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with 

any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). ☐ Yes ☒ No

As of April 10, 2024 July 10, 2024, there were 70,354,653 70,362,748 shares of Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share, and 4,432,288 

shares of Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share, outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

 
  Page
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Moelis & Company

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

(Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

 
   March 31,   December 31,   June 30,   December 31,

   2024   2023   2024   2023

Assets                        

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 102,643   $ 186,417   $ 150,434   $ 186,417

Restricted cash     610     798     809     798

Receivables:                        

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $1,955 and 

$1,263 as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively     49,970     51,219

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $2,286 and 

$1,263 as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively     51,590     51,219

Accrued and other receivables     35,241     12,416     22,939     12,416

Total receivables     85,211     63,635     74,529     63,635

Deferred compensation     42,271     17,133     33,111     17,133

Investments     67,676     210,357     87,153     210,357

Right-of-use assets     167,993     171,998     165,158     171,998

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net     66,793     63,803     66,696     63,803

Deferred tax assets     451,001     437,238     444,034     437,238

Prepaid expenses and other assets     28,274     28,380     28,905     28,380

Total assets   $ 1,012,472   $ 1,179,759   $ 1,050,829   $ 1,179,759

Liabilities and Equity                        

Compensation payable   $ 48,621   $ 259,771   $ 139,941   $ 259,771

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities     43,398     32,626     25,136     32,626

Amount due pursuant to tax receivable agreement   310,119   304,567   288,410   304,567

Deferred revenue     5,729     4,649     3,671     4,649

Lease liabilities     211,844     215,684     209,220     215,684

Total liabilities     619,711     817,297     666,378     817,297
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Commitments and Contingencies (See Note 11)                        

Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share (1,000,000,000 shares 

authorized, 80,697,991 issued and 70,354,653 outstanding at March 31, 

2024; 1,000,000,000 authorized, 76,859,499 issued and 66,675,039 

outstanding at December 31, 2023)   807   768

Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share (1,000,000,000 shares 

authorized, 4,432,288 issued and outstanding at March 31, 2024; 

1,000,000,000 authorized, 4,489,778 issued and outstanding at 

December 31, 2023)     44     45

Treasury stock, at cost; 10,343,338 and 10,184,460 shares at March 31, 

2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively   (459,253)   (450,859)

Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share (1,000,000,000 shares 

authorized, 80,712,812 issued and 70,362,748 outstanding at June 30, 

2024; 1,000,000,000 authorized, 76,859,499 issued and 66,675,039 

outstanding at December 31, 2023)   807   768

Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share (1,000,000,000 shares 

authorized, 4,432,288 issued and outstanding at June 30, 2024; 

1,000,000,000 authorized, 4,489,778 issued and outstanding at 

December 31, 2023)     44     45

Treasury stock, at cost; 10,350,064 and 10,184,460 shares at June 30, 

2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively   (459,585)   (450,859)

Additional paid-in-capital     1,626,614     1,573,702     1,651,502     1,573,702

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (799,087)   (767,587)   (831,053)   (767,587)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)     (4,647)     (3,928)     (4,171)     (3,928)

Total Moelis & Company equity   364,478   352,141   357,544   352,141

Noncontrolling interests     28,283     10,321     26,907     10,321

Total equity     392,761     362,462     384,451     362,462

Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,012,472   $ 1,179,759   $ 1,050,829   $ 1,179,759

 

See notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Moelis & Company

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

 

 Three Months Ended March 31, Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,

 2024   2023 2024   2023   2024   2023

Revenues $ 217,485   $ 187,820 $ 264,586   $ 179,871   $ 482,071   $ 367,691

Expenses                    

Compensation and 

benefits   164,475     148,239   197,873     145,794     362,348     294,033

Occupancy   7,089     5,834   7,073     6,872     14,162     12,706
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Professional fees   6,165     4,946   5,961     6,907     12,126     11,853

Communication, 

technology and 

information services   12,244     10,834   11,990     11,215     24,234     22,049

Travel and related 

expenses   11,963     10,968   8,511     9,213     20,474     20,181

Depreciation and 

amortization   2,375     2,073   2,434     1,936     4,809     4,009

Other expenses   7,372     6,317   10,676     7,520     18,048     13,837

Total expenses   211,683     189,211   244,518     189,457     456,201     378,668

Operating income (loss)   5,802     (1,391)   20,068     (9,586)     25,870     (10,977)

Other income and 

(expenses)   4,229     1,746   1,708     (5,629)     5,937     (3,883)

Income (loss) before 

income taxes   10,031     355   21,776     (15,215)     31,807     (14,860)

Provision (benefit) for 

income taxes   (7,454)     (3,208)   6,855     (1,969)     (599)     (5,177)

Net income (loss)   17,485     3,563   14,921     (13,246)     32,406     (9,683)

Net income (loss) attributable 

to noncontrolling interests   919     (103)   1,760     (1,272)     2,679     (1,375)

Net income (loss) attributable 

to Moelis & Company $ 16,566   $ 3,666 $ 13,161   $ (11,974)   $ 29,727   $ (8,308)

Weighted-average shares of 

Class A common stock 

outstanding                    

Basic   70,228,589     67,008,526   72,148,948     68,504,772     71,239,595     67,852,077

Diluted   75,102,099     71,462,547   75,788,525     68,504,772     75,593,865     67,852,077

Net income (loss) per share 

attributable to holders of 

shares of Class A common 

stock                    

Basic $ 0.24   $ 0.05 $ 0.18   $ (0.17)   $ 0.42   $ (0.12)

Diluted $ 0.22   $ 0.05 $ 0.17   $ (0.17)   $ 0.39   $ (0.12)

 

See notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Moelis & Company

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

 

  

Three Months Ended 

March 31,  

Three Months Ended 

June 30,  

Six Months Ended 

June 30,

   2024   2023   2024   2023   2024   2023

Net income (loss)   $ 17,485   $ 3,563   $ 14,921   $ (13,246)   $ 32,406   $ (9,683)
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Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax     (779)     284     504     305     (275)     589

Other comprehensive income (loss)     (779)     284     504     305     (275)     589

Comprehensive income (loss)   16,706   3,847   15,425   (12,941)   32,131   (9,094)

Less: Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to 

noncontrolling interests     859     (75)     1,788     (1,252)     2,647     (1,327)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Moelis & 

Company   $ 15,847   $ 3,922   $ 13,637   $ (11,689)   $ 29,484   $ (7,767)

 

See notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Moelis & Company

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

 

  

Three Months Ended March 

31,  

Six Months Ended June 

30,

   2024   2023   2024   2023

Cash flows from operating activities                

Net income (loss)   $ 17,485   $ 3,563   $ 32,406   $ (9,683)

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating 

activities:                

Bad debt expense (benefit)   965   (30)   1,667   42

Depreciation and amortization   2,375   2,073   4,809   4,009

Equity-based compensation   59,978   59,638   85,935   93,219

Deferred tax provision (benefit)   (7,454)   (3,170)   (599)   (5,135)

Other   (171)   86   (881)   (2,881)

Changes in assets and liabilities:                

Accounts receivable   195   16,328   (2,122)   11,948

Accrued and other receivables   (16,525)   (8,807)   (4,214)   (6,947)

Prepaid expenses and other assets   71   (3,870)   (550)   1,956

Deferred compensation   (25,152)   (19,001)   (15,986)   (12,555)

Compensation payable   (211,139)   (214,005)   (119,829)   (174,492)

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   11,137   16,507   (6,849)   14,681

Deferred revenue   1,082   (3,644)   (978)   2,661

Dividends received     2,155     2,189     2,155     2,189

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities     (164,998)     (152,143)     (25,036)     (80,988)

Cash flows from investing activities                

Purchases of investments   (22,599)   —   (40,890)   (34,615)

Proceeds from sales of investments   163,684   171,321   163,684   213,331

Notes issued to employees   (6,330)   —   (6,330)   —

Purchases of equipment and leasehold improvements   (5,366)   (1,104)   (7,704)   (6,684)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities     129,389     170,217     108,760     172,032
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Cash flows from financing activities                

Payments for dividends and tax distributions   (39,263)   (46,031)   (90,726)   (92,953)

Payments for treasury stock purchases   (8,394)   (44,526)   (8,726)   (44,756)

Payments under tax receivable agreement   (20,103)     —

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities     (47,657)     (90,557)   (119,555)     (137,709)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   (696)   329   (141)   (60)

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   (83,962)   (72,154)   (35,972)   (46,725)

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of period     187,215     207,539     187,215     207,539

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period   $ 103,253   $ 135,385   $ 151,243   $ 160,814

Supplemental cash flow disclosure:          

Supplemental cash flow disclosure          

Cash paid (received) during the period for:                    

Income taxes, net   $ 595   $ 2,352   $ 1,244   $ 2,622

Other non-cash activity:                

Class A Partnership Units or other equity converted into Class A Common 

Stock   $ 1,047   $ 226   $ 1,092   $ 302

Dividends in kind   $ 6,007   $ 5,711   $ 8,915   $ 11,199

Non-cash settlement of accounts receivable   $ 261   $ —   $ 261   $ —

Forfeiture of fully-vested Group LP units or other equity units   $ 82   $ —   $ 82   $ —

 

See notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Moelis & Company

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share amounts)

 

 Shares                   Retained   Accumulated           Shares                

 Class A   Class B   Class A   Class B       Additional   Earnings   Other           Class A   Class B   Class A   Class B       Additi

 Common   Common   Treasury   Common   Common   Treasury   Paid-In   (Accumulated   Comprehensive   Noncontrolling   Total Common   Common   Treasury   Common   Common   Treasury   Paid

 Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Capital   Deficit)   Income (Loss)   Interests   Equity Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Cap

Balance as of 

January 1, 

2024 76,859,499   4,489,778   (10,184,460)   $ 768   $ 45   $ (450,859)   $ 1,573,702   $ (767,587)   $ (3,928)   $ 10,321   $ 362,462 76,859,499   4,489,778   (10,184,460)   $ 768   $ 45   $ (450,859)   $ 1,57

Net income 

(loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     16,566     —     919     17,485 —   —   —     —     —     —    

Equity-based 

compensation 3,436,930   —   —     34     —     —     45,618     —     —     14,326     59,978 3,436,930   —   —     34     —     —     4

Other 

comprehensive 

income (loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     —     (719)     (60)     (779) —   —   —     —     —     —    
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Dividends 

declared 

($0.60 per 

share of Class 

A Common 

Stock) and tax 

distributions —   —   —     —     —     —     6,007     (48,066)     —     2,796     (39,263) —   —   —     —     —     —    

Treasury Stock 

Purchases —   —   (158,878)     —     —     (8,394)     —     —     —     —     (8,394) —   —   (158,878)     —     —     (8,394)    

Class A 

Partnership 

Units or other 

equity 

converted into 

Class A 

Common Stock 401,562   (57,490)   —     5     (1)     —     980     —     —     63     1,047 401,562   (57,490)   —     5     (1)     —    

Equity-based 

payments to 

non-employees —   —   —     —     —     —     307     —     —     —     307 —   —   —     —     —     —    

Other —   —   —     —     —     —     —     —     —     (82)     (82) —   —   —     —     —     —    

Balance as of 

March 31, 

2024 80,697,991   4,432,288   (10,343,338)   $ 807   $ 44   $ (459,253)   $ 1,626,614   $ (799,087)   $ (4,647)   $ 28,283   $ 392,761 80,697,991   4,432,288   (10,343,338)   $ 807   $ 44   $ (459,253)   $ 1,62

Net income 

(loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     13,161     —     1,760     14,921

Equity-based 

compensation 14,821   —   —     —     —     —     21,644     —     —     4,313     25,957

Other 

comprehensive 

income (loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     —     476     28     504

Dividends 

declared 

($0.60 per 

share of Class 

A Common 

Stock) and tax 

distributions —   —   —     —     —     —     2,908     (45,127)     —     (7,485)     (49,704)

Treasury Stock 

Purchases —   —   (6,726)     —     —     (332)     —     —     —     —     (332)

Class A 

Partnership 

Units or other 

equity 

converted into 

Class A 

Common Stock —   —   —     —     —     —     37     —     —     8     45

Equity-based 

payments to 

non-employees —   —   —     —     —     —     299     —     —     —     299

Balance as of 

June 30, 2024 80,712,812   4,432,288   (10,350,064)   $ 807   $ 44   $ (459,585)   $ 1,651,502   $ (831,053)   $ (4,171)   $ 26,907   $ 384,451

 

  Shares                           Retained   Accumulated            
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  Class A   Class B       Class A   Class B         Additional   Earnings   Other            

  Common   Common   Treasury   Common   Common   Treasury   Paid-In   (Accumulated   Comprehensive   Noncontrolling   Total

  Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Capital   Deficit)   Income (Loss)   Interests   Equity

Balance as of January 1, 2023 73,063,181   4,635,898   (9,076,777)   $ 730   $ 46   $ (403,857)   $ 1,412,795   $ (560,690)   $ (4,529)   $ 14,443   $ 458,938

Net income (loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     3,666     —     (103)     3,563

Equity-based compensation 3,396,802   —   —     34     —     —     48,656     —     —     10,948     59,638

Other comprehensive income (loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     —     256     28     284

Dividends declared ($0.60 per share 

of Class A Common Stock) and tax 

distributions —   —   —     —     —     —     5,711     (46,097)     —     (5,645)     (46,031)

Treasury Stock Purchases —   —   (1,057,278)     —     —     (44,526)     —     —     —     —     (44,526)

Class A Partnership Units or other 

equity converted into Class A 

Common Stock 240,027   (146,120)   —     3     (1)     —     (1,101)     —     —     1,325     226

Equity-based payments to non-

employees —   —   —     —     —     —     18     —     —     —     18

Balance as of March 31, 2023 76,700,010   4,489,778   (10,134,055)   $ 767   $ 45   $ (448,383)   $ 1,466,079   $ (603,121)   $ (4,273)   $ 20,996   $ 432,110

8

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (continued)

(Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share amounts)

  Shares                           Retained   Accumulated            

  Class A   Class B       Class A   Class B         Additional   Earnings   Other            

  Common   Common   Treasury   Common   Common   Treasury   Paid-In   (Accumulated   Comprehensive   Noncontrolling   Total

  Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Stock   Capital   Deficit)   Income (Loss)   Interests   Equity

Balance as of January 1, 2023 73,063,181   4,635,898   (9,076,777)   $ 730   $ 46   $ (403,857)   $ 1,412,795   $ (560,690)   $ (4,529)   $ 14,443   $ 458,938

Net income (loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     3,666     —     (103)     3,563

Equity-based compensation 3,396,802   —   —     34     —     —     48,656     —     —     10,948     59,638

Other comprehensive income (loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     —     256     28     284

Dividends declared ($0.60 per share 

of Class A Common Stock) and tax 

distributions —   —   —     —     —     —     5,711     (46,097)     —     (5,645)     (46,031)

Treasury Stock Purchases —   —   (1,057,278)     —     —     (44,526)     —     —     —     —     (44,526)

Class A Partnership Units or other 

equity converted into Class A 

Common Stock 240,027   (146,120)   —     3     (1)     —     (1,101)     —     —     1,325     226

Equity-based payments to non-

employees —   —   —     —     —     —     18     —     —     —     18

Balance as of March 31, 2023 76,700,010   4,489,778   (10,134,055)   $ 767   $ 45   $ (448,383)   $ 1,466,079   $ (603,121)   $ (4,273)   $ 20,996   $ 432,110

Net income (loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     (11,974)     —     (1,272)     (13,246)

Equity-based compensation 13,662   —   —     —     —     —     30,817     —     —     2,764     33,581

Other comprehensive income (loss) —   —   —     —     —     —     —     —     285     20     305
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Dividends declared ($0.60 per share 

of Class A Common Stock) and tax 

distributions

—   —   —     —     —     —     5,488     (45,434)     —     (6,976)     (46,922)

Treasury Stock Purchases —   —   (6,132)     —     —     (230)     —     —     —     —     (230)

Class A Partnership Units or other 

equity converted into Class A 

Common Stock —   —   —     —     —     —     71     —     —     5     76

Equity-based payments to non-

employees —   —   —     —     —     —     15     —     —     —     15

Balance as of June 30, 2023 76,713,672   4,489,778   (10,140,187)   $ 767   $ 45   $ (448,613)   $ 1,502,470   $ (660,529)   $ (3,988)   $ 15,537   $ 405,689

 

See notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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Moelis & Company

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share amounts and where explicitly stated)

1. ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Moelis & Company and its consolidated subsidiaries (the “Company,” “we,” “our,” or “us”) is a leading global investment 

bank, incorporated in Delaware. Prior to the Company’s Initial Public Offering (“IPO”), the business operated as a Delaware limited 

partnership that commenced operations during 2007. Following the IPO, the operations are owned by Moelis & Company Group 

LP (“Group LP”), a U.S. Delaware limited partnership, and Group LP is controlled by Moelis & Company. Moelis & Company’s 

shareholders are entitled to receive a portion of Group LP’s economics through their direct ownership interests in shares of Class 

A common stock of Moelis & Company. The noncontrolling interest owners of Group LP (not Moelis & Company) receive 

economics of the operations primarily through their ownership interests in Group LP partnership units.

The Company’s activities as an investment banking advisory firm constitute a single business segment offering clients, 

including corporations, financial sponsors and governments, a range of advisory services with expertise across all major industries 

in mergers and acquisitions, recapitalizations and restructurings and other corporate finance matters.

Basis of Presentation — The condensed consolidated financial statements of Moelis & Company include its partnership 

interests in Group LP, its equity interest in the sole general partner of Group LP, Moelis & Company Group GP LLC (“Group GP”), 

and its interests in its subsidiaries. Moelis & Company will operate and control all of the business and affairs of Group LP and its 

operating entity subsidiaries indirectly through its equity interest in Group GP. The Company operates through the following 

subsidiaries:

• Moelis & Company LLC (“U.S. Broker Dealer”), a Delaware limited liability company, a registered broker-dealer with the 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. 
(“FINRA”).

• Moelis & Company Israel Ltd., a limited company incorporated in Israel.
 

• Moelis & Company International Holdings LLC (“Moelis International”), a Delaware limited liability company, owns the 
following entities and investments, directly or indirectly:

 
• Moelis & Company UK LLP (“Moelis UK”), a limited liability partnership registered under the laws of England and 

Wales. In addition to the United Kingdom, Moelis UK maintains operations through the following branches:
 

• Moelis & Company Europe Limited, Frankfurt am Main Branch (German branch)
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• Moelis & Company UK LLP, DIFC Branch (Dubai branch)

 
• Moelis & Company Asia Limited (“Moelis Asia”), a limited company incorporated in Hong Kong licensed under the 

Hong Kong Securities and Futures Ordinance to provide financial advisory services. In addition to Hong Kong, 
Moelis Asia maintains operations in Beijing, China through a wholly-owned Chinese subsidiary, Moelis & 
Company Consulting (Beijing) Company Limited.

 
• Moelis & Company Netherlands B.V., a private limited company incorporated in Amsterdam, Netherlands. In 

addition to Amsterdam, Moelis Netherlands maintains operations in Paris, France through a branch, Moelis & 
Company Netherlands B.V. French Branch

 
• Moelis & Company Europe B.V., a private limited company incorporated in Amsterdam, Netherlands.
 
• Moelis & Company India Private Limited, a private limited company incorporated in Mumbai, India.

 
• Moelis & Company Assessoria Financeira Ltda. (“Moelis Brazil”), a limited liability company incorporated
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in São Paulo, Brazil.

 
• Moelis & Company Saudi Limited, a limited liability company incorporated in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia.

 
• An equity method investment in MA Financial Group Limited ("MA Financial", previously known as Moelis 

Australia Limited), a public company listed on the Australian Securities Exchange.
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting — The Company prepared the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements in 

conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). The condensed 

consolidated financial statements include the combined operations, assets and liabilities of the Company. The Notes are an 

integral part of the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements. As permitted by the interim reporting rules and 

regulations set forth by the SEC, the condensed consolidated financial statements presented exclude certain financial information 

and footnote disclosures normally included in audited financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. In the opinion 

of the Company’s management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contain all 

adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary to fairly present the accompanying unaudited condensed 

consolidated financial statements. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction 

with the consolidated audited financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 

ended December 31, 2023.

Consolidation — The Company’s policy is to consolidate (i) entities in which it has a controlling financial interest, (ii) 

variable interest entities where the Company has a variable interest and is deemed to be the primary beneficiary and (iii) limited 

partnerships where the Company has ownership of the majority of voting interests. When the Company does not have a 

controlling interest in an entity, but exerts significant influence over the entity’s operating and financial decisions, the Company 

applies the equity method of accounting in which it records in earnings its share of income or losses of the entity. All intercompany 

balances and transactions with the Company’s subsidiaries have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates — The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements and related disclosures in 

conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 

and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts 

of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and could have a material 

impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically, and the effects 

of revisions are reflected in the period in which they are determined to be necessary.
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In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements, management makes estimates and assumptions regarding:

• the adequacy of the allowance for credit losses;

• the assessment of whether revenues from variable consideration should be constrained due to the probability of a 
significant revenue reversal;

• the assessment of probable lease terms and the measurement of the present value of such obligations;

• the assessment of long-lived assets for impairment and measurement of impairment, if applicable;
 

• the measurement and realization of deferred taxes;
 

• the measurement of amount due pursuant to tax receivable agreement; and
 

• other matters that affect the reported amounts and disclosures of contingencies in the condensed consolidated financial 
statements.

 
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash — Cash and cash equivalents include all short-term highly liquid 

investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and have original maturities of three months or less from the 

date of purchase.

The Company’s cash is maintained in U.S. and non-U.S. bank accounts, of which most bank account balances had little 

or no insurance coverage (most balances are held in U.S. and U.K. accounts which exceeded the U.S. Federal Deposit Insurance
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Corporation and U.K. Financial Services Compensation Scheme coverage limits). The Company’s cash equivalents are invested 

primarily in U.S. and U.K. sovereign debt securities and money market funds.

The Company’s restricted cash is comprised of collateral deposits primarily held by certain non-U.S. subsidiaries. These 

deposits are required for certain direct debit accounts and are also used to satisfy future U.S. medical claims. A reconciliation of 

the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, is presented below.

   March 31,   June 30,

   2024   2023   2024   2023

Cash   $ 33,989   $ 49,199   $ 47,837   $ 34,741

Cash equivalents   68,654   85,423   102,597   125,458

Restricted cash     610     763     809     615

Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash shown in the statement of cash 

flows   $ 103,253   $ 135,385   $ 151,243   $ 160,814

 

Additionally, as of December 31, 2023, the Company held cash of $49,054 and cash equivalents of $137,363.

Receivables — The accompanying condensed consolidated statements of financial condition present accounts 

receivable balances net of allowance for credit losses based on the Company’s assessment of the collectability of customer 

accounts.

Included in the accounts receivable balances at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were 

$3,529 2,432 and $4,422, respectively, of long-term receivables related to private funds advisory capital raising engagements, 

which are generally paid in installments over a period of three to four years. Long-term receivables generated interest income of 

$32 23 and $70 53 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $55 and $123 for the six 

months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Company maintains an allowance for credit losses that, in management’s opinion, provides for an adequate reserve 

to cover losses that may be incurred. For purposes of determining appropriate allowances, the Company stratifies its population of 
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accounts receivable into two categories, one for short-term receivables and a second for private funds advisory receivables. Each 

population is separately evaluated using an aging method that results in a percentage reserve based on the age of the receivable, 

in addition to considerations of historical charge-offs and current economic conditions.

After concluding that a reserved accounts receivable is no longer collectible, the Company will charge-off the receivable. 

This has the effect of reducing both the gross receivable and the allowance for credit losses. If a reserved accounts receivable is 

subsequently collected, such recoveries reduce the gross receivable and the allowance for credit losses and is a reduction of bad 

debt expense, which is recorded within other expenses on the condensed consolidated statement of operations. The combination 

of recoveries and the provision for credit losses of a reported period comprise the Company’s bad debt expense.

The following tables summarize credit loss allowance activity for the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024 and 2023:

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2024   Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

  Accounts Receivable   Accounts Receivable

 

Short-term 

Receivables  

Private Funds 

Advisory 

Receivables   Total  

Short-term 

Receivables  

Private Funds 

Advisory 

Receivables   Total

Allowance for Credit Losses, 

beginning balance $ 1,920   $ 35   $ 1,955   $ 1,043   $ 582   $ 1,625

Charge-offs, foreign currency 

translation and other adjustments   (371)     —     (371)     71     —     71

Recoveries   (980)     (4)     (984)     (593)     (19)     (612)

Provision for credit losses   1,682     4     1,686     680     4     684

Allowance for credit losses, 

ending balance $ 2,251   $ 35   $ 2,286   $ 1,201   $ 567   $ 1,768

 

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2024   Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

  Accounts Receivable   Accounts Receivable

 

Short-term 

Receivables  

Private Funds 

Advisory 

Receivables   Total  

Short-term 

Receivables  

Private Funds 

Advisory 

Receivables   Total

Allowance for Credit Losses, 

beginning balance $ 1,221   $ 42   $ 1,263   $ 1,136   $ 593   $ 1,729

Charge-offs, foreign currency 

translation and other adjustments   (273)     —     (273)     (74)     —     (74)

Recoveries   (564)     (8)     (572)     (729)     (11)     (740)

Provision for credit losses   1,536     1     1,537     710     —     710

Allowance for credit losses, 

ending balance $ 1,920   $ 35   $ 1,955   $ 1,043   $ 582   $ 1,625

12

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2024   Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

  Accounts Receivable   Accounts Receivable

 

Short-term 

Receivables  

Private Funds 

Advisory 

Receivables   Total  

Short-term 

Receivables  

Private Funds 

Advisory 

Receivables   Total

Allowance for Credit Losses, 

beginning balance $ 1,221   $ 42   $ 1,263   $ 1,136   $ 593   $ 1,729
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Charge-offs, foreign currency 

translation and other adjustments

  (644)     —     (644)     (3)     —     (3)

Recoveries   (1,544)     (12)     (1,556)     (1,322)     (30)     (1,352)

Provision for credit losses   3,218     5     3,223     1,390     4     1,394

Allowance for credit losses, 

ending balance $ 2,251   $ 35   $ 2,286   $ 1,201   $ 567   $ 1,768

Deferred Compensation — Deferred compensation costs represent arrangements with certain employees whereby cash 

payments are subject to a required period of service subsequent to payment by the Company. These amounts are charged to 

expenses over the period that the employee is required to provide services in order to vest in the payment.

Financial Instruments at Fair Value — Fair value is generally based on quoted prices, however if quoted market prices 

are not available, fair value is determined based on other relevant factors, including dealer price quotations, price activity for 

equivalent instruments and valuation pricing models. The Company established a fair value hierarchy which prioritizes and ranks

11

the level of market price observability used in measuring financial instruments at fair value. Market price observability is affected 

by a number of factors, including the type of instrument, the characteristics specific to the instrument and the state of the 

marketplace (including the existence and transparency of transactions between market participants). Financial instruments with 

readily-available actively quoted prices or for which fair value can be measured from actively-quoted prices in an orderly market 

will generally have a higher degree of market price observability and a lesser degree of judgment used in measuring fair value.

Financial instruments measured and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following categories 

(from highest to lowest level of observability) based on inputs:

Level 1 — Quoted prices (unadjusted) are available in active markets for identical instruments that the Company has the 

ability to access as of the reporting date. The Company, to the extent that it holds such instruments, does not adjust the quoted 

price for these instruments, even in situations in which the Company holds a large position and a sale could reasonably affect the 

quoted price.

Level 2 — Pricing inputs that are significant to the overall fair value measurement are observable for the instruments, 

either directly or indirectly, as of the reporting date, but are not the same as those used in Level 1. Fair value is determined 

through the use of models or other valuation methodologies.

Level 3 — Pricing inputs that are significant to the overall fair value measurement are unobservable for the instruments 

and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the investments. The determination of fair value is based on 

the best information available, may incorporate management's own assumptions, and involves a significant degree of judgment.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such 

cases, the determination of which category within the fair value hierarchy is appropriate for any given investment is based on the 

lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The Company’s assessment of the significance of a 

particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment, and considers factors specific to the instrument. 

The Company's methodology for reclassifications impacting the fair value hierarchy is that transfers in/out of the respective 

category are reported at fair value as of the beginning of the period in which the reclassification occurred.

Equity Method Investments — The Company accounts for its equity method investments under the equity method of 

accounting as the Company does not control these entities but has the ability to exercise significant influence. The amounts 

recorded in investments on the condensed consolidated statements of financial condition reflect the Company’s share of 

contributions made to, distributions received from, and the equity earnings and losses of, the investment. The Company reflects its 

share of gains and losses of the investment in other income and expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of 

operations using the most recently available earnings data at the end of the period.

13
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Leases — The Company maintains operating leases for corporate offices and an aircraft. The Company determines if a 

contract contains a lease at inception. Operating leases are recorded as right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities on the 

condensed consolidated statements of financial condition. ROU assets represent our right to use an underlying asset for the lease 

term and lease liabilities represent our obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease liabilities are 

recognized at the lease commencement date and are measured at the present value of anticipated lease payments over the lease 

term. The operating lease ROU assets are equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for certain lease incentives, accrued rents, and 

prepaid rents. Typically, our borrowing rate is used to determine the present value of lease payments because the implicit rate is 

not readily determinable. Our lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease. These options are factored into 

our present value calculations when it is reasonably certain that such options will be exercised. Operating lease expense is 

recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. ROU assets are evaluated for impairment when an event or change in 

circumstances indicates the carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable. If this occurs, the Company recognizes an 

impairment charge for the difference between the carrying amount and the estimated fair value of the assets.

Equipment and Leasehold Improvements — Office equipment and furniture and fixtures are stated at cost less 

accumulated depreciation, which is determined using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, 

ranging from three to seven years, respectively. Leasehold improvements are stated at cost less accumulated amortization, which 

is determined using the straight-line method over the lesser of the term of the lease or the estimated useful life of the asset.

Major renewals and improvements are capitalized and minor replacements, maintenance and repairs are charged to 

expenses as incurred. Assets that are in development and have not yet been placed in service are generally classified as 

“Construction in Progress” and are reclassified to the appropriate category when the associated assets are placed in service. 

Equipment and leasehold improvements are evaluated for impairment when an event or change in circumstances indicates the 

carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable. If this occurs, the Company recognizes an impairment charge for the 

difference between the carrying amount and the estimated fair value of the assets. Upon retirement or disposal of assets, the cost

12

and related accumulated depreciation or amortization are removed from the condensed consolidated statements of financial 

condition and any gain or loss is reflected in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Software — Costs related to implementation of cloud computing arrangements that qualify for capitalization are stated at 

cost less accumulated amortization within prepaid and other assets on the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of 

financial condition. Such capitalized costs are amortized using the straight-line method over the term of the cloud computing 

service contract or another rational basis, beginning when the cloud computing arrangement is substantially complete and ready 

for its intended use. All costs not directly related to the implementation of cloud computing arrangements, including overhead 

costs and costs of service agreements, are expensed in the period they are incurred. The amortization expense of such 

capitalized costs are presented under communication, technology and information services on the condensed consolidated 

statement of operations.

Deferred Tax Asset and Amount Due Pursuant to Tax Receivable Agreement — In conjunction with the IPO, the 

Company was treated for U.S. federal income tax purposes as having directly purchased Class A partnership units in Group LP 

from the existing unitholders. Additional Group LP Class A partnership units may be issued and exchanged for shares of Class A 

common stock in the Company. The initial purchase and future exchanges are expected to result in an increase in the tax basis of 

Group LP’s assets attributable to the Company’s interest in Group LP. These increases in the tax basis of Group LP’s assets 

attributable to the Company’s interest in Group LP would not have been available but for the initial purchase and future 

exchanges. Such increases in tax basis are likely to increase (for tax purposes) depreciation and amortization deductions and 

therefore reduce the amount of income tax the Company would otherwise be required to pay in the future. As a result, the 

Company records a deferred tax asset for such increase in tax basis.
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The Company has entered into a tax receivable agreement with its eligible Managing Directors that will provide for the 

payment by the Company to its eligible Managing Directors of 85% of the amount of cash savings, if any, in U.S. federal, state, 

and local income tax or franchise tax that the Company actually realizes as a result of (a) the increases in tax basis attributable to 

exchanges by its eligible Managing Directors and (b) tax benefits related to imputed interest deemed to be paid by the Company 

as a result of this tax receivable agreement. The Company expects to benefit from the remaining 15% of cash savings, if any, in 

income tax that it realizes and record any such estimated tax benefits as an increase to additional paid-in-capital. For purposes of 

the tax receivable agreement, cash savings in income tax will be computed by comparing the Company’s actual income tax 

liability to the amount of such taxes that it would have been required to pay had there been no increase to the tax basis of the 

tangible and intangible assets of Group LP as a result of the exchanges and had it not entered into the tax receivable agreement. 

The term of the tax receivable agreement commenced upon consummation of the IPO and will continue until all such tax benefits 

have been utilized or expired, unless the Company exercises its right to terminate the tax receivable agreement for an amount 

based on an agreed value of payments remaining to be made under the agreement. The Company has recorded the estimated 

tax benefits related to the increase in tax basis and imputed interest as a result of the initial purchase and subsequent exchanges 

described above as a deferred tax asset in the condensed consolidated statements of financial condition. The amount due to its
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eligible Managing Directors related to the tax receivable agreement as a result of the initial purchase and subsequent exchanges 

described above is recorded as amount due pursuant to tax receivable agreement in the condensed consolidated statements of 

financial condition. The amounts recorded for the deferred tax asset and the liability for our obligations under the tax receivable 

agreement are estimates. Any adjustments to our estimates subsequent to their initial establishment will be included in net income 

(loss). Future exchanges of Class A partnership units in Group LP for Class A common shares in the Company will be accounted 

for in a similar manner.

Revenue and Expense Recognition — We earn substantially all of our revenues by providing advisory services on 

mergers and acquisitions, recapitalizations and restructurings, capital markets transactions, private fund raisings and secondary 

transactions, and other corporate finance matters. The Company also acts as an underwriter of certain securities offerings. We 

provide our advisory services on an ongoing basis which, for example, may include evaluating and selecting one of multiple 

strategies. In many cases, we are not paid until the completion of an underlying transaction.

The Company recognizes the vast majority of its advisory services revenues over time, including reimbursements for 

certain out-of-pocket expenses, when or as our performance obligations are fulfilled and collection is reasonably assured. The 

determination of whether revenues are recognized over time or at a point in time depends upon the type of service being provided 

and the related performance obligations. We identify the performance obligations in our engagement letters and determine which 

services are distinct (i.e. separately identifiable and the client could benefit from such service on its own). We allocate the 

transaction price to the respective performance obligations by estimating the amount of consideration we expect in exchange for 

providing each service. Both the identification of performance obligations and the allocation of transaction price to the respective 

performance obligations requires significant judgment.

13

During such advisory engagements, our clients are continuously benefitting from our advice and the over time recognition 

matches the transfer of such benefits. However, the recognition of transaction fees, which are variable in nature, is constrained 

until substantially all services have been provided, specified conditions have been met (e.g. transaction closing) and it is probable 

that a significant reversal of revenue will not occur in a future period. Upfront fees and retainers specified in our engagement 

letters that meet the over time criteria will be recognized on a systematic basis over the estimated period where the related 

services are performed.

With respect to fairness opinions, fees are fixed and delivering the opinion is a separate performance obligation from other 

advisory services that may be promised under the same engagement letter; as such these revenues are recognized at a point in 

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

18/51

time when the engagement is formally completed and the client can obtain substantially all of the benefits from the service. 

Similarly, underwriting engagements are typically a single performance obligation and fees are generally recognized as revenue 

when the offering has been deemed to be completed by the lead manager of the underwriting group. In these instances, point in 

time recognition appropriately matches the transfer and consumption of our services.

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract are expensed as incurred since such costs are generally not recoverable and the 

typical duration of our advisory contracts is less than one year. Costs to fulfill contracts consist of out-of-pocket expenses that are 

part of performing our advisory services and are typically expensed as incurred, except where the transfer and consumption of our 

services occurs at a point in time. For engagements recognized at a point in time, out-of-pocket expenses are capitalized and 

subsequently expensed in the condensed consolidated statement of operations upon completion of the engagement. The 

Company records deferred revenues when it receives fees from clients that have not yet been earned (e.g. an upfront fee) or 

when the Company has an unconditional right to consideration before all performance obligations are complete (e.g. upon 

satisfying conditions to earn an announcement fee, but before the transaction is consummated).

Complications that may terminate or delay a transaction include failure to agree upon final terms with the counterparty, 

failure to obtain required regulatory consents, failure to obtain board or stockholder approvals, failure to secure financing, adverse 

market conditions or unexpected operating or financial problems related to either party to the transaction. In these circumstances, 

we often do not receive advisory fees that would have been received if the transaction had been completed, despite the fact that 

we may have devoted considerable time and resources to the transaction. Barriers to the completion of a restructuring transaction 

may include a lack of anticipated bidders for the assets of our client, the inability of our client to restructure its operations, or 

indebtedness due to a failure to reach agreement with its creditors. In these circumstances, our fees are generally limited to 

monthly retainer fees and reimbursement of certain out-of-pocket expenses.

We do not allocate our revenue by the type of advice we provide because of the complexity of the transactions on which 

we may earn revenue and our holistic approach to client service. For example, a restructuring engagement may evolve to require 

a sale of all or a portion of the client, M&A assignments can develop from relationships established on prior restructuring 

engagements, and capital markets expertise can be instrumental on both M&A and restructuring assignments.

15

Equity-based Compensation — The Company recognizes the cost of services received in exchange for equity 

instrument awards. The cost of such awards reflects the grant-date fair value, which is typically based on quoted market prices of 

the Company's stock at the time of grant, amortized over the service period required by the award’s vesting terms. The Company 

also grants equity-based awards with post-vesting restrictions or market conditions. For these types of awards the grant-date fair 

value reflects the post-vesting restrictions or the probability of achieving the market conditions. The Company also recognizes the 

cost of services received from a nonemployee in exchange for an equity instrument based on the award’s grant-date fair value. 

The Company records as treasury stock shares repurchased from its employees for the purpose of settling tax liabilities incurred 

upon the vesting of restricted stock units (“RSUs”). The Company records dividends in kind, net of forfeitures, on outstanding 

RSUs as a reduction of retained earnings with a corresponding increase in additional paid-in capital, resulting in no net change to 

equity. Dividends in kind on RSUs and other stock-based awards are subject to the same vesting conditions as the underlying 

awards on which they were accrued. Dividends in kind will be forfeited if the underlying award does not vest.

The Company has terms that qualify certain employees to terminate their services while not forfeiting certain qualifying 

incentive awards granted during employment. For qualifying awards, (i) the employee must be at least 56 years old, (ii) the 

employee must have provided at least 5 consecutive years of service to the Company and (iii) the total of (i) and (ii) must be equal 

to at least 65 years. Any such awards will continue to vest on their applicable vesting schedule, subject to noncompetition and 

other terms. Over time a greater number of employees may become retirement eligible and the related requisite service period 

over which we will expense these awards will be shorter than the stated vesting period. Unvested RSUs and certain stock-based 

awards are eligible to receive dividends in kind; however, the right to dividends in kind will be forfeited if the underlying award does 

not vest.

14
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Income Taxes — The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740, “Accounting for Income Taxes” 

(“ASC 740”), which requires the recognition of tax benefits or expenses on temporary differences between the financial reporting 

and tax bases of its assets and liabilities by applying the enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are 

expected to reverse. Such net tax effects on temporary differences are reflected on the Company’s condensed consolidated 

statements of financial condition as deferred tax assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance 

when the Company believes that it is more-likely-than-not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

ASC 740-10 prescribes a two-step approach for the recognition and measurement of tax benefits associated with the 

positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return that affect amounts reported in the financial statements. The Company has 

reviewed and will continue to review the conclusions reached regarding uncertain tax positions, which may be subject to review 

and adjustment at a later date based on ongoing analyses of tax laws, regulations and interpretations thereof. For the three and 

six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, no unrecognized tax benefit was recorded. To the extent that the 

Company’s assessment of the conclusions reached regarding uncertain tax positions changes as a result of the evaluation of new 

information, such change in estimate will be recorded in the period in which such determination is made. The Company reports 

income tax-related interest and penalties relating to uncertain tax positions, if applicable, as a component of income tax expense. 

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, no such amounts were recorded.

The Company recognizes excess tax benefits and deficiencies as income tax benefits or expenses in the condensed 

consolidated statement of operations. These are reflected in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities within the 

condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

Foreign Currency Translation — Assets and liabilities held in non-U.S. dollar denominated currencies are translated into 

U.S. dollars at exchange rates in effect at the end of the reporting period. Revenues and expenses are translated at average 

exchange rates during the reporting period. A charge or credit is recorded to other comprehensive income to reflect the translation 

of these amounts to the extent the non-U.S. currency is designated the functional currency of the subsidiary. Non-functional 

currency related transaction gains and losses are immediately recorded in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

3. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-07, "Segment Reporting" ("ASU 2023-07"). ASU 2023-07 requires 

public companies to disclose significant expenses and other income for each of their segments. Furthermore, it requires public 

companies to disclose the title and position of the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") and an explanation of how the 

CODM uses the reported measures of segment profit or loss in assessing performance and deciding how to allocate resources. 

ASU 2023-07 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within the fiscal years beginning 

after December 15, 2024. Upon initial evaluation, the Company does not expect the adoption of ASU 2023-07 to have a material 

impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, "Income Taxes" ("ASU 2023-09"). ASU 2023-09 requires entities 

to disclose more qualitative and quantitative information in the reconciliation of federal statutory tax rates. Furthermore, it requires

16

entities to disaggregate the total income taxes paid by federal, state, and foreign taxes. ASU 2023-09 is effective for fiscal years 

beginning after December 15, 2024. Upon initial evaluation, the Company does not expect the adoption of ASU 2023-09 to have a 

material impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In March 2024, the FASB issued ASU No. 2024-01, "Scope Application of Profits Interest and Similar Awards" ("ASU 

2024-01"). ASU 2024-01 clarifies appropriate accounting for awards issued with the intent to align compensation with operating 

performance by providing specific examples for issuers to follow. Beyond these clarifying examples, no changes to the codification 

were made. ASU 2024-01 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, and interim periods within the fiscal 

years beginning after December 15, 2024. The Company has evaluated ASU 2024-01 and does not expect its adoption to have a 

material impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

15
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4. FIXED AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS
 

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net consists of the following:

 

   March 31,   December 31,   June 30,   December 31,

   2024   2023   2024   2023

Office equipment   $ 17,535   $ 18,931   $ 18,967   $ 18,931

Furniture and fixtures   16,371   16,143   16,488   16,143

Leasehold improvements   72,687   69,910   73,223   69,910

Construction in progress     3,722     1,714     3,921     1,714

Total   110,315   106,698   112,599   106,698

Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization     (43,522)     (42,895)     (45,903)     (42,895)

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net   $ 66,793   $ 63,803   $ 66,696   $ 63,803

 

Depreciation and amortization expenses for fixed assets totaled $2,375 2,434 and $2,073 1,936 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively, and $4,809 and $4,009 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were $1,093 1,047 and $1,151 of costs capitalized, net of $1,778 1,824 and $1,720 of accumulated 

amortization, respectively, within prepaid expenses and other assets on our condensed consolidated statements of financial condition related to the implementation of cloud 

computing arrangements. The amortization expense of the capitalized costs was $58 46 and $122 for each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, 

respectively, and $104 and $244 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The amortization expense was recorded within communication, technology and 

information services on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

5. INVESTMENTS

Investments Measured at Fair Value

Fair value investments are presented within investments on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of financial condition. The Company established a fair value 

hierarchy which prioritizes and ranks the level of market price observability used in measuring investments at fair value. See Note 2 for further information on the Company's fair 

value hierarchy.

The estimated fair value of sovereign debt securities, money market funds and certificates of deposit are based on quoted prices for recent trading activity in identical or 

similar instruments. The Company primarily invests in U.S. and U.K. sovereign debt securities with maturities of less than twelve months and we consider these securities to be risk 

free. Therefore, we do not reserve for expected credit losses on these investments.

Fair Value of Financial Assets

The fair value of the Company's financial assets as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, have been categorized based upon the fair value hierarchy as follows:

 

  Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3

Financial assets:                      

Cash and cash equivalents                      

Money market funds $ 58,026   $ —   $ 58,026   $ —

Certificates of Deposit   10,628     —     10,628     —

Total financial assets included in cash and cash equivalents   68,654     —     68,654     —

Investments                      

Sovereign debt securities   22,290     —     22,290     —

Total financial assets included in investments   22,290     —     22,290     —

Total financial assets $ 90,944   $ —   $ 90,944   $ —
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  Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3

Financial assets:                      

Cash and cash equivalents                      

Sovereign debt securities $ 42,124   $ —   $ 42,124   $ —

Money market funds   42,132     —     42,132     —

Certificates of Deposit   18,341     —     18,341     —

Total financial assets included in cash and cash equivalents   102,597     —     102,597     —

Investments                      

Sovereign debt securities   40,889     —     40,889     —

Total financial assets included in investments   40,889     —     40,889     —

Total financial assets $ 143,486   $ —   $ 143,486   $ —

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company liquidated its equity investments measured at fair value, and the Company held no such investments as of March 

31, 2024. Therefore, there There were no unrealized gains or losses on equity securities held at the reporting date for the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024. Unrealized gains of $595 and unrealized losses of $2,015 1,829 were recognized on equity investments measured at fair value and held at the reporting date for the three and 

six months ended March 31, 2023. June 30, 2023, respectively. For sovereign debt securities measured at fair value and held at the reporting date, unrealized gains of $308 and 

losses of $48 and unrealized gains of
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$373 28 were recognized for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and unrealized gains of $260 and losses of $28 were recognized for the 

six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. All gains and losses were recognized in other income and expenses on the condensed consolidated statement of 

operations. The cost basis of the investments recorded at fair value shown in the preceding table and included in investments on the condensed consolidated statement of financial 

condition was $22,338 40,629 as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

The fair value of the Company's financial assets as of December 31, 2023 have been categorized based upon the fair value hierarchy as follows:

 

 
Total

 
Level 1

 
Level 2

 
Level 3

Financial assets:                      

Cash and cash equivalents                      

Sovereign debt securities $ 84,343   $ —   $ 84,343   $ —

Money market funds   46,818     —     46,818     —

Certificates of Deposit   6,202           6,202      

Total financial assets included in cash and cash equivalents   137,363     —     137,363     —

Investments                      

Sovereign debt securities   162,899     —     162,899     —

Total financial assets included in investments   162,899     —     162,899     —

Total financial assets $ 300,262   $ —   $ 300,262   $ —

The cost basis of the financial assets recorded at fair value included in investments on the condensed consolidated statement of financial condition was $160,125 as of 

December 31, 2023.

Equity Method Investments

Equity-method investments are presented within investments on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of financial condition. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024 and December 31, 2023, the carrying value of the Company's equity method investment in MA Financial (formerly known as Moelis Australia Limited) was $45,386 46,264 and 

$47,458, respectively. The Company's share of earnings on this investment is recorded in other income and expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operation.

During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, MA Financial declared dividends, of which the Company received $2,155 and $2,189, 

respectively. The Company accounted for the dividends as returns on investment and reduced the carrying value of the investment in MA Financial by the amount of dividends 
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received.

From time to time, MA Financial may issue shares in connection with a transaction or employee compensation which reduces the Company's ownership interest in MA 

Financial and can result in dilution gains or losses. Such gains or losses are recorded in other income and expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operation.
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6. NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO CLASS A COMMON SHAREHOLDERS

The calculations of basic and diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to holders of shares of Class A common 

stock for the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 are presented below.

 

   Three Months Ended March 31,   Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,

(dollars in thousands, except 

per share amounts)   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023

Numerator:                                    

Net income (loss) 

attributable to holders of 

shares of Class A 

common stock—basic   $ 16,566     $ 3,666   $ 13,161   $ (11,974)     $ 29,727     $ (8,308)

Add (deduct) dilutive 

effect of:                                    

Noncontrolling 

interests related to 

Class A partnership 

units (a)       (a)       (a)       (a)       (a)       (a)    

Net income (loss) 

attributable to holders of 

shares of Class A 

common stock—diluted   $ 16,566     $ 3,666     $ 13,161     $ (11,974)     $ 29,727     $ (8,308)

Denominator:                              

Weighted average 

shares of Class A 

common stock 

outstanding—basic     70,228,589     67,008,526     72,148,948     68,504,772     71,239,595     67,852,077

Add (deduct) dilutive 

effect of:                              

Noncontrolling 

interests related to 

Class A partnership 

units (a)     (a)       (a)       (a)     (a)     (a)    

Weighted average 

number of incremental 

shares issuable from 

unvested RSUs and 

stock options, as 

calculated using the 

treasury stock method (b)   4,873,510   (b)   4,454,021   (b)   3,639,577  

(b)

(c)   —   (b)   4,354,270  

(b)

(c)   —
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Weighted average 

shares of Class A 

common stock 

outstanding—diluted     75,102,099       71,462,547     75,788,525       68,504,772       75,593,865       67,852,077

Net income (loss) per 

share attributable to 

holders of shares of 

Class A common stock                                    

Basic   $ 0.24     $ 0.05   $ 0.18     $ (0.17)     $ 0.42     $ (0.12)

Diluted   $ 0.22     $ 0.05   $ 0.17     $ (0.17)     $ 0.39     $ (0.12)

 

We have not included the impact of Class B common stock because these shares are entitled to an insignificant amount 

of economic participation.

(a) Class A partnership units may be exchanged for Moelis & Company Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis, 

subject to applicable exchange restrictions. If all Class A partnership units were to be exchanged for Class A common 

stock, fully diluted Class A common stock outstanding would be 81,429,194 82,088,700 shares and 

77,557,598 74,789,460 shares for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and 

81,907,500 and 74,042,471 shares for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. In computing the 

dilutive effect, if any, that the aforementioned exchange would have on net income (loss) per share, net income (loss) 

available to holders of Class A common stock would be adjusted due to the elimination of the noncontrolling interests in 

consolidated entities associated with the Group LP Class A partnership units (including any tax impact). For the three and 

six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, such exchange is not reflected in diluted net income (loss) per 

share as the assumed exchange is not dilutive.

 

(b) Certain RSUs assumed to be issued as Class A common stock pursuant to the treasury stock method were antidilutive 

and therefore excluded from the calculation of diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to Moelis & Company for 

certain periods. During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, there were 163,642 0 RSUs and 

1,332,032 73,447 RSUs that would have been included in the treasury stock method calculation if the effect were dilutive, 

respectively, and 1,979 and 59,733 RSUs for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

 

(c) The Company incurred a loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, and as a result the assumed 

issuance of any Class A common stock pursuant to the treasury stock method is antidilutive. There were 2,967,363 and 

3,883,800 shares pursuant to the treasury stock method related to unvested RSUs that were excluded from diluted share 

count for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively. If such shares were included, diluted Class A 

common stock outstanding would be 71,472,135 and 71,735,877 shares for the three and six months ended June 30, 

2023, respectively.
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7. EQUITY‑BASED COMPENSATION

2014 Omnibus Incentive Plan Plans

In connection with the IPO, the Company adopted the Moelis & Company 2014 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “Plan” “2014 

Plan”) to provide additional incentives to selected officers, employees, Managing Directors, non-employee directors, independent 

contractors, partners, senior advisors and consultants. On June 6, 2024, stockholders approved the Moelis & Company 2024 

Omnibus Incentive Plan (the "2024 Plan"), which replaces the 2014 Plan that expired by its terms on April 14, 2024. The 2024 

Plan provides for the issuance of a maximum of 15,000,000 shares plus any shares associated with awards granted under the 

2014 Plan outstanding as of April 14, 2024 that are subsequently forfeited, canceled, exchanged or surrendered without 

distribution of shares, or settled in cash. Issuances pursuant to the 2024 Plan may be in the form of incentive stock options 

(“ISOs”), nonqualified stock options, stock appreciation rights (“SARs”), restricted stock, RSUs, stock bonuses, other stock-based 

awards (including partnership interests that are exchangeable into stock upon satisfaction of certain conditions) and cash awards.
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Restricted Stock Units (RSUs) and other stock-based awards

Pursuant to the 2024 Plan and in connection with the Company’s annual compensation process and ongoing hiring 

process, the Company issues RSUs and other stock-based awards which generally vest over a service life of four to five years. 

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized expenses of $59,978 25,957 and 

$59,638 33,581, respectively, and $85,935 and $93,219 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The following table summarizes activity related to RSUs for the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 

2023.

 Restricted Stock Units Restricted Stock Units

 2024   2023 2024   2023

   Weighted   Weighted   Weighted   Weighted

   Average   Average   Average   Average

 Number of   Grant Date   Number of   Grant Date Number of   Grant Date   Number of   Grant Date

 Shares   Fair Value   Shares   Fair Value Shares   Fair Value   Shares   Fair Value

Unvested Balance at January 1, 7,850,574   $ 46.82   8,099,629   $ 47.49 7,850,573   $ 46.82   8,099,629   $ 47.49

Granted 3,503,469     54.84   3,363,896     44.41 3,630,864     54.84   3,626,424     44.28

Forfeited (13,693)     49.86   (43,319)     47.69 (761,568)     51.03   (119,074)     42.39

Vested (2,903,954)     46.51   (3,247,897)     45.67 (3,021,231)     46.46   (3,454,469)     45.83

Unvested Balance at March 31, 8,436,396   $ 50.43   8,172,309   $ 46.78

Unvested Balance at June 30, 7,698,638   $ 50.44   8,152,510   $ 46.72

 
The Company also issues partnership units that are intended to qualify as "profits interest" for U.S. federal income tax 

purposes ("Partnership Units") that, subject to certain terms and conditions, are exchangeable into shares of Moelis & Company 

Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis. These Partnership Units are recorded as noncontrolling interests in the Company's 

condensed consolidated statements of financial condition. Partnership Units generally vest over a service life of two to five years, 

however in certain arrangements the Partnership Units are granted without a service requirement, but do not have exchange 

rights until the second through fifth anniversaries of the grant-date. The expense for Partnership Units is recognized over the 

service period and reflects the fair value determined at grant-date, which may factor in other attributes, such as post-vesting 

restrictions. For the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company granted 415,753 and 482,941 

Partnership Units with grant-date fair values of $20,914 $20,914 and $20,037, $20,037, respectively.

 

Certain Partnership Units and RSUs vest upon the achievement of both market conditions and service requirements that 

are generally over three to five years ("Performance Units"). These units accrue distributions in kind, which are subject to the 

same vesting conditions as the underlying Performance Units. The expense for Performance Units is recognized over the service 

period and reflects the fair value determined at grant-date, which factors in the probability of the market conditions being achieved. 

During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company granted 91,498 target Performance Units with a 

grant-date fair value of $5,133. In the three six months ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, the Company granted 100,722 target 

Performance Units with a grant-date fair value of $4,594. Performance Units have a maximum vesting of up to 150% of the target 

units if the pre-specified market conditions are achieved and service requirements are met.

 

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the total compensation expense related to unvested RSUs and other stock-based 

awards not yet recognized was $286,737 226,749, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.2 1.9 

years.
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8. STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

Class A Common Stock

In April 2014, the Company issued 15,263,653 shares of Class A common stock in connection with the IPO and 

reorganization. Since its IPO, the Company has conducted several offerings of Class A common stock in order to facilitate 

organized liquidity and increase the public float of its Class A common stock. The aggregate increase to Class A common stock as 

a result of such offerings was 24,923,349 shares. The Company did not retain any proceeds from the sale of its Class A common 

stock.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, there were 80,697,991 80,712,812 shares of Class A common stock issued, 

10,343,338 10,350,064 shares of treasury stock, and 70,354,653 70,362,748 shares outstanding. As of December 31, 2023, there 

were 76,859,499 shares of Class A common stock issued, 10,184,460 shares of treasury stock, and 66,675,039 shares 

outstanding.

The changes in Class A common stock since the IPO are due primarily to the follow-on offering transactions described 

above, exchanges of Class A partnership units, the exercise of stock options and vesting of restricted stock units issued in 

connection with the Company’s annual compensation process and ongoing hiring process.
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Class B Common Stock

In conjunction with Moelis & Company’s IPO of its Class A common stock, the Company issued 36,158,698 shares of 

Class B common stock. Moelis & Company Partner Holdings LP (“Partner Holdings”) holds all shares of Class B common stock, 

enabling it initially to exercise majority voting control over the Company. In connection with the Company’s offerings of Class A 

common stock described above, 24,919,744 shares of Class B common stock were purchased from Partner Holdings at a cost of 

$550. The economic rights of Class B common stock are based on the ratio of the Class B subscription price to the initial public 

offering price of shares of Class A common stock (.00055 to 1). Shares of Class B common stock are generally not transferable 

and, if transferred other than in the limited circumstances set forth in Moelis & Company’s Amended and Restated Certificate of 

Incorporation, such shares shall automatically convert into a number of shares of Class A common stock, or dollar equivalent. 

Each share of Class B common stock may also be converted to a number of Class A shares at the option of the holder. Holders of 

shares of Class B common stock are entitled to receive dividends of the same type as any dividends payable on outstanding 

shares of Class A common stock at a ratio of .00055 to 1.

 
As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, 4,432,288 and 4,489,778 shares of Class B common stock 

were issued and outstanding, respectively, due primarily to the IPO and offering transactions, and Class B conversions described 

above.

Treasury Stock

During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company repurchased 158,878 165,604 

and 1,057,278 1,063,410 shares, respectively, pursuant to the Company’s share repurchase program and shares repurchased 

from its employees for the purpose of settling tax liabilities incurred upon the delivery of equity-based compensation awards. The 

result of the repurchases was an increase of $8,394 8,726 and $44,526 44,756, respectively, in the treasury stock balance on the 

Company’s condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Share Repurchase Plan

In July 2021, the Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $100,000 of shares of Class A common stock 

and/or Class A partnership units of Group LP with no expiration date. Under this share repurchase program, shares may be 

repurchased from time to time in open market transactions, in privately negotiated transactions or otherwise. The timing and the 

actual number of shares repurchased will be opportunistic and measured in nature and will depend on a variety of factors, 
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including price and market conditions. The dollar value of shares that may yet be purchased under the program was $62,529 as of 

March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

Noncontrolling Interests

A Group LP Class A partnership unit (not held by Moelis & Company or its subsidiaries) is exchangeable into one share of 

Moelis & Company Class A common stock and represents the Company’s noncontrolling interests (non-redeemable). As of March 

31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, partners held 6,299,977 6,301,776 and 6,286,001 Group LP partnership units, 

respectively, representing a 8% and 9% noncontrolling interest in Moelis & Company, respectively.
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Controlling Interests

Moelis & Company operates and controls all of the business and affairs of Group LP and its operating entity subsidiaries 

indirectly through its equity interest in Group GP, and thus the 70,354,653 70,362,748 shares of Class A common stock 

outstanding as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 (66,675,039 as of December 31, 2023), represents the controlling interest.

9. RELATED‑PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Aircraft Lease — On August 30, 2014, a related party, Moelis & Company Manager LLC ("Manager"), acquired an aircraft 

with funds received solely from its managing member (Mr. Moelis). The aircraft is used and operated by the Company pursuant to 

a dry lease with Manager, the lessor, and Mr. Moelis that was entered into on July 12, 2019. The terms of the dry lease are 

comparable to the market rates of leasing from an independent third party. Pursuant to this dry lease arrangement, the lessee is 

obligated to bear its share of the costs of operating the aircraft. In addition, Mr. Moelis is the other lessee of the aircraft and shares 

the operating and related costs of the plane in proportion to his respective use pursuant to a cost sharing and operating 

agreement that became effective in tandem with the dry lease. In 2023, the dry lease and cost sharing agreements with Mr. Moelis 

were extended for one year and are scheduled to terminate on December 31, 2024.
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During the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company incurred $0 and $323, 

respectively, in aircraft lease costs to be paid to Manager. Manager, and $0 and $647 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 

2023, respectively.

Promissory Notes — As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, there were $9,448 of unsecured promissory notes from 

employees held by the Company (December 31, 2023: $3,119). Any outstanding balances are reflected in accrued and other 

receivables on the condensed consolidated statements of financial condition. The notes bear fixed interest rates ranging from 

4.00% to 5.00%. During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company received no principal 

repayments on such notes. For the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized interest income of 

$73 110 and $31, respectively, on such notes, and, $183 and $62 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, 

which is included in other income and expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Services Agreement — In connection with the Company’s IPO, the Company entered into a services agreement with a 

related party, Moelis Asset Management LP, whereby the Company provides certain administrative services to Moelis Asset 

Management LP for a fee. This fee totaled $56 60 and $55 56 for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 

2023, respectively. respectively, and $116 and $111 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. The amount of the fee is 

based upon the estimated usage and related expense of all shared services between the Company and Moelis Asset 

Management LP during the relevant period, and will be assessed periodically by management as per the terms of the agreement. 

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had no balances due to or from Moelis Asset 

Management LP.
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Revenues — From time to time, the Company enters into advisory transactions with affiliated entities, such as Moelis 

Asset Management LP and its affiliates. The Company earned revenues associated with such transactions of $0 9,663 and $0 for 

the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. respectively, and $9,663 and $0 for the six months 

ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

10. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Under the SEC Uniform Net Capital Rule (SEC Rule 15c3-1) Alternative Standard under Section (a)(1)(ii), the minimum 

net capital requirement is $250. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, U.S. Broker Dealer had net capital of $30,319 90,007, which 

was $30,069 89,757 in excess of its required net capital. As of December 31, 2023, U.S. Broker Dealer had net capital of $25,223 

which was $24,973 in excess of its required net capital.

Certain other non-U.S. subsidiaries are subject to various securities and capital adequacy requirements promulgated by 

the regulatory and exchange authorities of the countries in which they operate. These subsidiaries have consistently exceeded 

their local capital adequacy requirements.

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Bank Lines of Credit — The Company amended its revolving credit facilities during the second quarter of 2024 and 

maintains aggregate base credit commitments of $50,000 across the following two facilities:

Corporate Facility - The Company maintains a $65,000corporate revolving credit facility which with a base credit 

commitment of $5,000. The Company has the option to request a maturity date temporary increase of June 28, 2024. up to 

$45,000 additional credit, not to exceed the capacity available under the FINRA credit line discussed below. This option may be 

exercised up to two times per year during the
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twelve-month term of the credit line. Unless the lender issues a notice of termination at least 60 days prior to such maturity date, 

this facility will automatically extend to June 30, 2025 2026. The Company incurs a 0.25% per annum fee on the amount of the 

unused commitment. Borrowings on the facility bear interest at the greater of a fixed rate of 3.50% per annum or at the borrower’s 

option of (i) Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") plus 1.1 1.3% or (ii) Prime minus 1.50%.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had no borrowings under the credit facility.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company’s available credit under this facility was $64,422 4,426 as a result of 

the issuance of an aggregate amount of $578 574 of various standby letters of credit, which were required in connection with 

certain office leases and other agreements. The Company incurs a 1% per annum fee on the outstanding balance of issued letters 

of credit.

U.S. Broker Dealer Facility - The U.S. Broker Dealer maintains a $30,000 45,000 revolving credit facility agreement pre-

approved by FINRA with a credit period ending May 24, 2024 2025 and a maturity date of May 24, 2025 2026. The Company 

incurs a 0.25% per annum fee on the amount of the unused commitment. Borrowings on the facility bear interest equal to the 

Prime rate, payable quarterly in arrears of the last day of March, June, September and December of each calendar year. The 

Company had no borrowings under this credit facility and the available balance was $30,000 45,000 as of March 31, 2024 June 

30, 2024.

Leases — The Company maintains operating leases for corporate offices and an aircraft with various expiration dates, 

some of which extend through 2036. Some leases include options to terminate or to extend the lease terms. The Company 

records lease liabilities measured at the present value of anticipated lease payments over the lease term, including options to 

extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain such options will be exercised. The implicit discount rates used to 

determine the present value of the Company’s leases are not readily determinable, thus the Company uses its secured borrowing 

rate, which was determined with reference to our available credit line. See below for additional information about the Company’s 

leases.
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Three Months Ended March 

31,  
Three Months Ended June 30,

  Six Months Ended June 30,

($ in thousands)   2024   2023   2024   2023   2024   2023

Supplemental Income Statement 

Information:      

Operating lease cost    $ 6,184      $ 5,580      $ 6,189    $ 6,159    $ 12,373      $ 11,739  

                          

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:                          

Cash paid for amounts included in the 

measurement of lease liabilities:                          

Net operating cash inflows/(outflows) for 

operating leases    $ (5,924)      $ (6,082)      $ (6,256)    $ (6,332)    $ (12,180)      $ (12,414)  

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for 

lease obligations (e.g. new leases and 

amendments commenced during the period)    $ 218    $ 1,049      $ 1,345    $ 15,919    $ 1,563    $ 16,968  

                            

Other Information:                            

Weighted-average remaining lease term - 

operating leases (in years)
 
  11.80   12.51     11.60   12.26  

 
  11.60   12.26  

Weighted-average discount rate - operating 

leases   3.99 %   3.52 %   3.99 %   3.74  %   3.99 %   3.74 %

During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company received $24 482 and $0 of 

tenant improvement allowances, respectively. These cash receipts are included within net operating cash inflows/(outflows) for 

operating leases in the supplemental cash flow information above.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the future sublease income and maturities of our operating lease liabilities are as 

follows:

Fiscal year ended   Sublease Income  

Operating 

Leases   Sublease Income  

Operating 

Leases

Remainder of 2024   $ (633)   $ 18,361   $ (423)   $ 12,167

2025   (422)   23,388   (423)   23,688

2026   —   21,835   —   22,139

2027   —   20,964   —   21,269

2028   —   20,737   —   21,048

Thereafter     —     163,590     —     163,575

Total Payments   $ (1,055)   $ 268,875   $ (846)   $ 263,886

                

Less: Tenant improvement 

allowances

Less: Tenant improvement 

allowances     (948)

Less: Tenant improvement 

allowances     (538)

Less: Present value adjustment Less: Present value adjustment     (56,083) Less: Present value adjustment     (54,128)

Total Total   $ 211,844 Total   $ 209,220
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Contractual Arrangements — In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts that contain a variety 

of representations and warranties and which provide indemnification for specified losses, including certain indemnification of 

certain officers, directors and employees.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

29/51

Legal — In the ordinary course of business, from time to time the Company and its affiliates are involved in judicial or 

regulatory proceedings, arbitration or mediation concerning matters arising in connection with the conduct of its businesses, 

including contractual and employment matters. In addition, government agencies and self-regulatory organizations conduct 

periodic examinations, investigations and initiate administrative proceedings regarding the Company’s business, including, among 

other matters, compliance, accounting, recordkeeping and operational matters, that can result in censure, fine, the issuance of 

cease-and-desist orders or the suspension or expulsion of a broker-dealer, investment advisor, or its directors, officers or 

employees. In view of the inherent difficulty of determining whether any loss in connection with such matters is probable and 

whether the amount of such loss can be reasonably estimated, particularly in cases where claimants seek substantial or 

indeterminate damages or where investigations and proceedings are in the early stages, the Company often cannot estimate the 

amount of such loss or range of loss, if any, related to such matters, how or if such matters will be resolved, when they will 

ultimately be resolved, or what the eventual settlement, fine, penalty or other relief, if any, might be. For matters where the 

Company can reasonably estimate the amount of a probable loss, or range of loss, the Company will accrue a loss for such 

matters in accordance with the U.S. GAAP for the aggregate of the estimated amount or the minimum amount of the range, if no 

amount within the range is a better estimate. The Company believes, based on current knowledge and after consultation with 

counsel, that it is not currently party to any material pending proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, the resolution of which 

would have a material effect on the Company.

During 2023, West Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund, a putative Class A stockholder of the Company, filed a class 

action lawsuit, on behalf of itself and other similarly-situated Class A stockholders, in the Delaware Court of Chancery against the 

Company seeking declaratory judgment that certain provisions of the Stockholders Agreement between the Company and Partner 

Holdings are invalid and unenforceable as a matter of Delaware law. On March 4, 2024, the Court of Chancery issued an 

interlocutory order, presently in effect, that certain provisions of the Stockholders Agreement, including the provisions relating to

22

approval rights and director vacancies, are facially invalid, void, and unenforceable under Delaware law. A final On July 18, 2024, 

the Court of Chancery issued an order awarding plaintiff’s counsel $6,000 in fees and expenses, to be paid by the Company. The 

time to appeal the orders issued in the case has not yet been entered in the lawsuit run, and the time for taking an Company has 

the option to appeal has not yet run. the orders.

12. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company covers substantially all U.S. salaried employees with a defined contribution 401(k) plan. Each salaried 

employee of the Company who has attained the age of 21 is eligible to participate in the 401(k) plan on their first day of 

employment. Any employer contributions to the 401(k) plan are entirely at the discretion of the Company. The Company accrued 

expenses relating to employer matching contributions to the 401(k) plan for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024 and 2023, in the amounts of $1,040 1,073 and $786 1,011, respectively, and $2,113 and $1,797 for the six months ended 

June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

13. INCOME TAXES

The Company’s operations are generally comprised of entities that are organized as limited liability companies and limited 

partnerships. For U.S. federal income tax purposes, taxes related to income earned by these entities generally represent 

obligations of their interest holders. The Company is subject to certain foreign, state, and local entity-level taxes (for example, the 

New York City Unincorporated Business Tax (“UBT”)). In addition, the Company is subject to U.S. corporate federal, state, and 

local income tax on its allocable share of results of operations from Group LP.

The Company’s provisions for income taxes were benefits an expense of $7,454 6,855 and a benefit of $3,208 1,969 for 

the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company's provisions for income tax were 

benefits of $599 and $5,177 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. The income taxes for the aforementioned periods 

primarily reflects the Company’s allocable share of operating results from Group LP at the prevailing U.S. federal, state, and local 

corporate income tax rates and the effect of certain non-tax-deductible items, offset by the effect of the excess tax benefit 

recognized in connection with the delivery of equity-based compensation at an appreciated price above the grant date price for 

such equity. The excess tax benefits for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023 were $10,636 38 and 

$3,345 14, respectively, and $10,674 and $3,359 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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There was an exchange of Class A partnership units for Class A common stock in February 2024 that resulted in an 

increase to our deferred tax asset related to a step-up in the tax basis in Group LP assets. Approximately $6,271 of the increase 

to this deferred tax asset is attributable to exchanges by certain partners of Group LP who are party to the tax receivable 

agreement. Pursuant to this agreement, 85% (or $5,330) of the tax benefits associated with this portion of the deferred tax asset

24

are payable to such exchanging partners over the next 15 years and recorded as amount due pursuant to tax receivable 

agreement in the condensed consolidated statements of financial condition. The remaining tax benefit is allocable to the Company 

and is recorded in additional paid-in-capital.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, Group LP was selected for examination by the Internal Revenue Service for 

the tax year ended December 31, 2020. The Company’s tax years for 2022, 2021 and 2020 are generally subject to examination 

by the tax authorities. Tax examinations are monitored on an ongoing basis and adjustments to tax liabilities are made as 

appropriate.

14. REVENUES AND BUSINESS INFORMATION

The Company’s activities as an investment banking advisory firm constitute a single business segment offering clients, 

including corporations, financial sponsors, governments and sovereign wealth funds, a range of advisory services with expertise 

across all major industries in mergers and acquisitions, recapitalizations and restructurings, capital markets and other corporate 

finance matters.

Since the financial markets are global in nature, the Company generally manages its business based on the operating 

results of the enterprise taken as whole, not by geographic region. The following table disaggregates the revenues and assets 

based on the location of the office that generates the revenues or holds the assets, and therefore may not be reflective of the 

geography in which our clients are located.

 

 Three Months Ended March 31, Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,

 2024   2023 2024   2023   2024   2023

Revenues:                  

United States $ 155,718   $ 158,050 $ 199,592   $ 143,613   $ 355,310   $ 301,663

Europe   32,275   16,619   37,958   25,537     70,233   42,156

Rest of World   29,492     13,151   27,036     10,721     56,528     23,872

Total $ 217,485   $ 187,820 $ 264,586   $ 179,871   $ 482,071   $ 367,691
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 March 31,   December 31, June 30,   December 31,

 2024   2023 2024   2023

Assets:                

United States $ 839,580   $ 985,592 $ 879,719   $ 985,592

Europe   55,635   74,832   72,408   74,832

Rest of World   117,257     119,335   98,702     119,335

Total $ 1,012,472   $ 1,179,759 $ 1,050,829   $ 1,179,759

 
As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, the Company had deferred revenues of $5,729 3,671 and 

$4,649, respectively. These amounts primarily consist of upfront fees and retainers for our services. During the three six months 
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ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, $1,919 3,466 and $4,397 6,698 of revenues were recognized from the opening 

balance of deferred revenues, respectively.

Due to the factors that may delay or terminate a transaction (see Note 2), the Company does not estimate constrained 

transaction fees for revenue recognition. Quantitative disclosures of constrained variable consideration are not provided for 

remaining, wholly unsatisfied, performance obligations. The remaining performance obligations related to retainers, upfront fees 

and announcement fees are typically associated with contracts that have durations of one year or less.

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has evaluated subsequent events for adjustment to or disclosure in these condensed consolidated financial 

statements through the date of this report and has not identified any recordable or disclosable events not otherwise reported in 

these financial statements or the notes thereto other than the following. The Board of Directors of Moelis & Company has declared 

a dividend of $0.60 per share to be paid on June 20, September 26, 2024, to Class A common stockholders of record on May 

6, August 5, 2024. , 2024.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations should be read in 

conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Form 

10-Q and our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 

year ended December 31, 2023.

Forward-Looking Statements and Certain Factors that May Affect Our Business

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements and the 

related notes that appear elsewhere in this Form 10-Q. We have made statements in this discussion that are forward-looking 

statements. You can identify these forward looking statements by the use of words such as “may,” “might,” “will,” “should,” 

“expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “intend,” “predict,” “potential” or “continue,” the negative of these terms and 

other comparable terminology. These forward looking statements, which are subject to risks, uncertainties, and assumptions about 

us, may include projections of our future financial performance, based on our growth strategies and anticipated trends in our 

business. These statements are only predictions based on our current expectations and projections about future events. You 

should consider the numerous risks outlined under “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K and in this Form 10-Q.

Although we believe the expectations reflected in the forward looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee 

future results, level of activity, performance or achievements. Moreover, neither we nor any other person assumes responsibility 

for the accuracy or completeness of any of these forward looking statements. You should not rely upon forward looking statements 

as a prediction of future events. We are under no duty to and we do not undertake any obligation to update or review any of these 

forward looking statements after the date of this filing to conform our prior statements to actual results or revised expectations 

whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise.

Executive Overview

Moelis & Company is a leading global independent investment bank that provides innovative strategic advice and 

solutions to a diverse client base, including corporations, governments, and financial sponsors. We assist our clients in achieving 

their strategic goals by offering comprehensive integrated financial advisory services across all major industry sectors. With over 

20 locations in North and South America, Europe, the Middle East, Asia and Australia, we advise clients on their most critical 

decisions, including mergers and acquisitions, recapitalizations and restructurings, capital markets transactions and other 

corporate finance matters. Our ability to provide confidential, independent advisory services to our clients across sectors and 

regions and through all phases of the business cycle has led to long-term client relationships and a diversified revenue base.

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, we served our clients globally with 843 831 advisory bankers. We generate revenues 

primarily from providing advisory services on transactions that are subject to individually negotiated engagement letters which set 
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forth our fees. We generally generate fees at key transaction milestones, such as closing, the timing of which is outside of our 

control. As a result, revenues and net income in any period may not be indicative of full year results or the results of any other 

period and may vary significantly from year to year and quarter to quarter. The performance of our business depends on the ability 

of our professionals to build relationships with clients over many years by providing trusted advice and exceptional transaction 

execution.

Business Environment and Outlook

Economic and global financial conditions can materially affect our operational and financial performance. See “Risk 

Factors” in Part II. Other Information of this Form 10-Q and in our Form 10-K for a discussion of some of the factors that can affect 

our performance. The M&A market data for announced and completed transactions during the three and six months ended March 

31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, referenced throughout this Form 10-Q was obtained from LSEG - Financial Technology & Data 

(formerly known as Refinitiv) as of April 10, 2024 July 3, 2024 and April 10, 2023 July 6, 2023, respectively.

For the first three months half of 2024, we earned GAAP revenues of $217.5 million $482.1 million compared with $187.8 

million $367.7 million earned during the same period in 2023. This represents an increase of 16% 31% compared to a 20% 6% 

decline in the number of global completed M&A transactions greater than $100 million in the same period.

Despite low

As the M&A activity levels, market continues to recover from historic lows, we continue to see strong are seeing improved 

client dialogue and engagement as corporate boards continue to seek to use M&A and the capital markets as a tool to realize 

long-term strategic priorities. Additionally, the record levels of capital accumulated by financial sponsors combined with unsold 

portfolio companies and a dearth of exits over the last two in recent years should provide for increased financial sponsor-related 

M&A over time. Our out-of-court liability management and in-court restructuring mandates have increased continue at a steady 

pace as a result of higher borrowing costs and more limited access to refinancing opportunities which have led
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which have led to modestly rising default rates. We expect companies to turn to Moelis us for capital structure advice as they are 

impacted by higher rates and continue to address significant upcoming debt maturity walls over the next several years. While the 

amount of new debt or structural business disruption. Improving macroeconomic and equity issuance investor sentiment has been 

subdued over the last two years, led to better capital raising and financing conditions and our capital markets business continues 

to provide advice the full suite of capital raising solutions to companies our clients across all sectors on their capital raising and 

liquidity needs. Improving macroeconomic conditions and investor sentiment could lead to better capital raising and financing 

conditions moving forward. sectors.

We believe that high interest rates, inflation, military conflicts abroad, global elections and increasing regulatory burdens 

may continue to add uncertainty to the business environment, despite U.S. stock markets closing at near record highs in the 

first second quarter of 2024. However, our Firm remains well positioned due to our focused client coverage and balanced business 

model. Our team of investment banking professionals continues to be very active, providing advice to a large number of clients 

around the globe.

Results of Operations

The following is a discussion of our results of operations for the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024 and 2023.

  

Three Months Ended 

March 31,        

Three Months Ended 

June 30,      

Six Months Ended June 

30,      

($ in thousands)   2024   2023   Variance   2024   2023   Variance   2024   2023   Variance

Revenues   $ 217,485   $ 187,820   16 %   $ 264,586   $ 179,871   47 %   $ 482,071   $ 367,691   31 %

Expenses:                                    

Compensation and benefits   164,475   148,239   11 %   197,873   145,794   36 %   362,348   294,033   23 %

Non-compensation 

expenses     47,208     40,972   15 %     46,645     43,663   7 %     93,853     84,635   11 %
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Total operating expenses   211,683   189,211   12 %   244,518   189,457   29 %   456,201   378,668   20 %

Operating income (loss)   5,802   (1,391)   N/M     20,068   (9,586)   N/M   25,870   (10,977)   N/M  

Other income and 

(expenses)     4,229     1,746   142 %     1,708     (5,629)   N/M       5,937     (3,883)   N/M  

Income (loss) before income 

taxes   10,031   355   N/M     21,776   (15,215)   N/M   31,807   (14,860)   N/M  

Provision (benefit) for 

income taxes     (7,454)     (3,208)   132 %     6,855     (1,969)   N/M       (599)     (5,177)   -88 %

Net income (loss)   $ 17,485   $ 3,563   391 %   $ 14,921   $ (13,246)   N/M     $ 32,406   $ (9,683)   N/M  

N/M = not meaningful    

Revenues

We operate in a highly competitive environment. Each revenue-generating engagement is separately solicited, awarded 

and negotiated, and there are usually no long-term contracted sources of revenue. As a consequence, our fee-paying client 

engagements are not predictable, and high levels of revenues in one period are not necessarily predictive of continued high levels 

of revenues in future periods. To develop new business, our professionals maintain an active dialogue with a large number of 

existing and potential clients. We add new clients each year as our bankers continue to expand their relationships, as we hire 

senior bankers who bring their client relationships and as we receive introductions from our relationship network of senior 

executives, board members, attorneys and other third parties. We also lose clients each year as a result of the sale or merger of 

clients, changes in clients’ senior management, competition from other financial services firms and other causes.

We earn substantially all of our revenues from advisory engagements, and, in many cases, we are not paid until the 

completion of an underlying transaction. The vast majority of our advisory revenues are recognized over time, although the 

recognition of our transaction fees are constrained until the engagement is substantially complete.

Complications that may terminate or delay a transaction include failure to agree upon final terms with the counterparty, 

failure to obtain required regulatory consents, failure to obtain board or stockholder approvals, failure to secure financing, adverse 

market conditions or unexpected operating or financial problems related to either party to the transaction. In these circumstances, 

we often do not receive advisory fees that would have been received if the transaction had been completed, despite the fact that 

we may have devoted considerable time and resources to the transaction. Barriers to the completion of a restructuring transaction 

may include a lack of anticipated bidders for the assets of our client, or the inability of our client to restructure its operations, or 

indebtedness due to a failure to reach agreement with its creditors. In these circumstances, our fees are generally limited to 

monthly retainer fees and reimbursement of certain out-of-pocket expenses.

We do not allocate our revenue by the type of advice we provide because of the complexity of the transactions on which 

we may earn revenue and our holistic approach to client service. For example, a restructuring engagement may evolve to require 

a sale of all or a portion of the client, M&A assignments can develop from relationships established on prior restructuring 

engagements, and capital markets expertise can be instrumental on both M&A and restructuring assignments.

26 27

 

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 versus 2023

Revenues were $217.5 million $264.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 as compared with 

$187.8 million $179.9 million for the same period in 2023, representing an increase of 16% 47%. The increase in revenues was 

primarily driven by greater transaction completions an increase in the number of completed transactions as compared to the prior 

year period.

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, we earned revenues from 154 163 clients and 

127 128 clients, respectively, and more importantly, the number of clients that paid fees equal to or greater than $1 million was 

57 64 clients and 40 34 clients, respectively.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

34/51

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 versus 2023

Revenues were $482.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared with $367.7 million for the same 

period in 2023, representing an increase of 31%. The increase in revenues was driven by an increase in the number of completed 

transactions as compared to the prior year period.

For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, we earned revenues from 239 clients and 177 clients, respectively, 

and more importantly, the number of clients that paid fees equal to or greater than $1 million was 117 clients and 79 clients, 

respectively.

Operating Expenses

The following table sets forth information relating to our operating expenses:

  

Three Months Ended March 

31,         Three Months Ended June 30,       Six Months Ended June 30,      

($ in thousands)   2024   2023   Variance   2024   2023   Variance   2024   2023   Variance

Expenses:    

Compensation 

and benefits   $ 164,475     $ 148,239   11 %   $ 197,873     $ 145,794     36 %   $ 362,348     $ 294,033   23 %

% of revenues   76 %   79 %     75 %   81 %   75 %   80 %  

Non-

compensation 

expenses   $ 47,208     $ 40,972     15 %   $ 46,645     $ 43,663     7 %   $ 93,853     $ 84,635     11 %

% of revenues     22 %     22 %         18 %     24 %         19 %     23 %    

Total operating 

expenses   $ 211,683     $ 189,211     12 %   $ 244,518     $ 189,457     29 %   $ 456,201     $ 378,668     20 %

% of revenues   97 %   101 %     92 %   105 %   95 %   103 %  

Our operating expenses are classified as compensation and benefits expenses and non-compensation expenses. 

Compensation and benefits expenses account for the majority of our operating expenses. Non-compensation expenses, which 

include the costs of professional fees, travel and related expenses, communication, technology and information services, 

occupancy, depreciation and other expenses, generally have been less significant in comparison with compensation and benefits 

expenses.

Three Months Ended March 31, June 30, 2024 versus 2023

Operating expenses were $211.7 million $244.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 

represented 97% 92% of revenues, compared with $189.2 million $189.5 million for the same period in 2023 which represented 

101% 105% of revenues. The increase in operating expenses was primarily driven by increased compensation and benefits 

expense and non-compensation expenses associated with significant new hires. higher revenues compared to the prior year 

period.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 versus 2023

Operating expenses were $456.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and represented 95% of revenues, 

compared with $378.7 million for the same period in 2023 which represented 103% of revenues. The increase in operating 

expenses was primarily driven by increased compensation and benefits expensed associated with higher revenues compared to 

the prior year period.

Compensation and Benefits Expenses

Our compensation and benefits expenses are determined by management based on revenues earned, the mark-to-

market impact on investments where our employees and the Moelis advisory platform contributed meaningfully to the acquisition 

of the asset, the competitiveness of the prevailing labor market and anticipated compensation requirements for our employees, 

the level of recruitment of new Managing Directors and other bankers, the amount of compensation expenses amortized related to
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equity awards and other relevant factors. As a result, our compensation expenses may fluctuate materially in any particular period. 

Accordingly, the amount of compensation expenses recognized in any particular period may not be consistent with prior periods or 

indicative of future periods.

Our compensation expenses consist of base salary and benefits, annual incentive compensation payable as cash bonus 

awards, including certain amounts subject to clawback and contingent upon a required period of service (“contingent cash 

awards”) and amortization of equity-based compensation awards. Base salary and benefits are paid ratably throughout the year. 

Equity awards are amortized into compensation expenses on a graded basis (based upon the fair value of the award at the time of 

grant) during the service period (adjusted for retirement eligibility) over which the award vests, which is typically four or five years. 

The awards are recorded within equity as they are expensed. Contingent cash awards are amortized into compensation expenses 

over the required service period. Incentive compensation, which is accrued throughout the year, is discretionary and dependent 

upon a number of factors including the performance of the Company and is generally awarded and paid during the first two 

months subsequent to the performance year. The number of equity units granted as a component of the annual incentive award is 

determined with reference to the Company’s grant date fair value.
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Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 versus 2023

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, compensation related expenses of $164.5 million $197.9 

million represented 76% 75% of revenues, compared with $148.2 million $145.8 million which represented 79% 81% of revenues 

in the prior year period. The increase in compensation expenses was primarily due attributable to greater increased headcount and 

higher revenues earned as compared to the prior year period. As a percentage of revenues,

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 versus 2023

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, compensation related expenses decreased of $362.3 million represented 75% of 

revenues, compared with $294.0 million which represented 80% of revenues in the prior year period. The increase in 

compensation expenses was primarily attributable to increased headcount and higher revenues earned as compared to the prior 

year period due to greater revenues, partially offset by greater headcount. period.

Non-Compensation Expenses

Our non-compensation expenses include the costs of occupancy, professional fees, communication, technology and 

information services, travel and related expenses, depreciation and other expenses.

Historically, our non-compensation expenses have increased as we have increased headcount which results from growing 

our business. This trend of growth in non-compensation expense may continue as we expand into new sectors, geographies and 

products to serve our clients’ growing needs.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 versus 2023

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, non‑compensation expenses of $47.2 million $46.6 million 

represented 22% 18% of revenues, compared with $41.0 million $43.7 million which represented 22% 24% of revenues in the prior 

year period. The increase in non-compensation expenses is broad based and primarily due to greater headcount as compared to 

the prior year period.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 versus 2023

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, non‑compensation expenses of $93.9 million represented 19% of revenues, 

compared with $84.6 million which represented 23% of revenues in the prior year period. The increase in non-compensation 

expenses is primarily due to increased headcount. greater headcount as compared to the prior year period.
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Other Income and Expenses

Other income and expenses consists of earnings from equity method investments, gains and losses on investments, 

interest income and expense, and other infrequent gains or losses.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 versus 2023

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, other income and expenses was income of $4.2 million, 

primarily related to income of $3.3 million on cash equivalent investments and sovereign debt securities and $1.1 million from the 

enforcement of non-compete provisions. For the prior year period, other income and expenses was income of $1.7 million, 

primarily related to $1.6 million interest and gains of $1.7 million on financial assets measured at fair value and $0.9 million from 

the Company's share of earnings

29

in MA financial. For the prior year period, other income earned and expenses was expense of $5.6 million, primarily related to the 

$10.0 million SEC fine, partially offset by net gains of $3.4 million on financial assets measured at fair value.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 versus 2023

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, other income and expenses was income of $5.9 million, primarily related to 

interest and gains on financial assets measured at fair value of $5.0 million and $1.0 million from the Company's share of earnings 

in MA financial. This compares to expenses of $3.9 million in the prior year period primarily related to the $10.0 million SEC fine, 

which was partially offset by $2.6 million in interest and dividends on cash equivalents and investments, net gains of $2.0 million 

on financial assets measured at fair value held and sold during the first half of the year, and income of $1.5 million from the 

Company's share of earnings in MA Financial, partially offset by unrealized losses of $2.1 million from the mark-to-market impact 

on equity instruments measured at fair value. Financial.

Provision for Income Taxes

The Company’s operations are comprised of entities that are organized as limited liability companies and limited 

partnerships. For U.S. federal income tax purposes, taxes related to income earned by these entities represent obligations of their 

interest holders, except for certain foreign, state and local income taxes (for example, the New York City unincorporated business 

tax (“UBT”)). The Company is subject to U.S. corporate, federal, state, and local income tax on its allocable share of results of 

operations from Group LP.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 versus 2023

The Company’s provision for income taxes was a benefit an expense of $7.5 million $6.9 million against a pre-tax income 

of $10.0 million $21.8 million and a benefit of $3.2 million $2.0 million against pre-tax income loss of $0.4 million $15.2 million for 

the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The income tax provision provisions for the 

aforementioned periods primarily reflect the Company’s allocable share of operating results from Group LP at the prevailing U.S. 

federal, state, and local corporate income tax rate, and the effect of certain non-tax-deductible items.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 versus 2023

The Company’s provisions for income taxes were a benefit of $0.6 million against a pre-tax loss of $31.8 million and a 

benefit of $5.2 million against a pre-tax loss of $14.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The 

income tax provisions for the aforementioned periods primarily reflect the Company’s allocable share of operating results from 

Group LP at the prevailing U.S. federal, state, and local corporate income tax rate, and the effect of certain non-tax-deductible 

items, offset by the impact of the excess tax benefit recognized in connection with equity-based compensation delivered at a price 

above the grant date price.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
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Our current assets have historically been comprised of cash, short term liquid investments and receivables related to fees 

earned from providing advisory services. Our current liabilities are primarily comprised of accrued expenses, including accrued 

employee compensation. We pay a significant portion of incentive compensation during the first two months of each calendar year

28

with respect to the prior year’s results. We also distribute estimated partner tax payments primarily in the first quarter of each year 

with respect to the prior year’s operating results. Therefore, levels of cash generally decline during the first quarter of each year 

after incentive compensation has been paid to our employees and estimated tax payments have been distributed to partners. 

Cash before dividends and share buybacks then typically builds over the remainder of the year.

We evaluate our cash needs on a regular basis in light of current market conditions. Cash and cash equivalents include all 

short‑term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and have original maturities of three 

months or less from the date of purchase. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had cash 

equivalents of $68.7 million $102.6 million and $137.4 million, respectively, invested primarily in U.S. and U.K. sovereign debt 

securities, and money market funds. funds, and certificates of deposit. Additionally, as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 

December 31, 2023, the Company had cash of $34.0 million $47.8 million and $49.1 million, respectively, maintained in U.S. and 

non‑U.S. bank accounts, of which most bank account balances exceeded the U.S. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

(“FDIC”) and U.K. Financial Services Compensation Scheme (“FSCS”) coverage limits.

In addition to cash and cash equivalents, we hold sovereign debt securities that are classified as investments on our 

condensed consolidated statements of financial condition as they have original maturities of three months or more from the date of 

purchase. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company held $22.3 million $40.9 million and $162.9 

million of sovereign debt securities classified as investments, respectively.

30

Our liquidity is highly dependent upon cash receipts from clients which generally requires the successful completion of 

transactions. The timing of receivable collections typically occurs within 60 days of billing. As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 

and December 31, 2023 accounts receivable were $50.0 million $51.6 million and $51.2 million, respectively, net of allowances of 

$2.0 million $2.3 million and $1.3 million, respectively.

To provide for additional working capital and other general corporate purposes, we maintain a $65.0 million two revolving 

credit facility. In addition, Moelis & Company LLC ("U.S. Broker Dealer") maintains facilities with aggregate base credit 

commitments of $50.0 million. The facility for corporate purposes has a $30.0 million revolving base credit facility agreement pre-

approved commitment of $5.0 million, and we can request a temporary increase of the credit amount by up to $45.0 million 

additional credit, not to exceed the capacity available under the FINRA credit line discussed below. This option may be exercised 

up to provide additional regulatory capital as necessary.

two times per year during the twelve-month term of the credit line. Unless the lender of the $65.0 million facility issues a 

notice of termination at least 60 days prior to the maturity date of June 28, 2024 May 24, 2025, this facility will automatically extend 

to June 30, 2025 June 30, 2026. The Company incurs a 0.25% per annum fee on the amount of the unused commitment. 

Advances on the facility bear interest at the greater of a fixed rate of 3.50% per annum or at the Company’s option of (i) SOFR 

plus 1.1% 1.3% or (ii) Prime minus 1.50%.

As of March 31, 2024, June 30, 2024, the Company had no borrowings under the $5.0 million credit facility.

As of March 31, 2024, facility and the Company’s available credit under this facility was $64.4 million $4.4 million as a 

result of the issuance of an aggregate amount of $0.6 million of various standby letters of credit, which were required in 

connection with certain office leases and other agreements. The Company incurs a 1% per annum fee on the outstanding 

balances of issued letters of credit.
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In addition, Moelis & Company LLC ("U.S. Broker Dealer") maintains a $45.0 million revolving credit facility agreement 

pre-approved by FINRA to provide additional regulatory capital as necessary. Under the $30.0 million facility, U.S. Broker Dealer 

may borrow capital until May 24, 2024 May 23, 2025, the end of the credit period, and must repay aggregate principal balances by 

the maturity date of May 24, 2025 May 24, 2026. The Company incurs a 0.25% per annum fee on the amount of the unused 

commitment. Borrowings on the facility bear interest equal to the Prime rate, payable quarterly in arrears on the last day of March, 

June, September, and December of each calendar year. U.S. Broker Dealer had no borrowing under the credit facility and the 

available credit under this facility was $30.0 million $45.0 million as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

The Board of Directors of Moelis & Company declared a regular quarterly dividend of $0.60 per share. The $0.60 per 

share will be paid on June 20, 2024 September 26, 2024 to Class A common stockholders of record on May 6, 2024 August 5, 

2024. During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 the Company paid aggregate dividends of $0.60 $1.20 per 

share.

During the three six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company repurchased 158,878 165,604 

and 1,057,278 1,063,410 shares, respectively. The Company's share repurchases primarily consist of shares 

repurchased respectively, from its employees for the purpose of settling tax liabilities incurred upon delivery of equity-based 

compensation awards and share buybacks pursuant to the Company’s share repurchase program. awards. In July 2021, the 

Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $100 million of shares of Class A common stock and/or Class A partnership 

units of Group LP with no expiration date. The dollar value of shares that may yet be purchased under the program was $62.5 

million as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024.

Regulatory Capital

We actively monitor our regulatory capital base. Our principal subsidiaries are subject to regulatory requirements in their 

respective jurisdictions to ensure general financial soundness and liquidity. This requires, among other things, that we comply with 

certain minimum capital requirements, record‑keeping, reporting procedures, experience and training requirements for employees 

and certain other requirements and procedures. These regulatory requirements may restrict the flow of funds to and from affiliates. 

See Note 10 of the condensed consolidated financial statements for further information. These regulations differ in the United
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States, United Kingdom, Hong Kong and other countries in which we operate a registered broker‑dealer. The license under which 

we operate in each such country is meant to be appropriate to conduct an advisory business. We believe that we provide each of 

our subsidiaries with sufficient capital and liquidity, consistent with their business and regulatory requirements.

Tax Receivable Agreement

In connection with the IPO in April 2014, we entered into a tax receivable agreement with our eligible Managing Directors 

that provides for the payment to eligible Managing Directors of 85% of the amount of cash savings, if any, in U.S. federal, state, 

and local income tax or franchise tax that we realize as a result of (a) the increases in tax basis attributable to exchanges by our 

eligible Managing Directors and (b) tax benefits related to imputed interest deemed to be paid by us as a result of this tax 

receivable agreement. The Company expects to benefit from the remaining 15% of income tax cash savings, if any, that we 

realize.

For purposes of the tax receivable agreement, income tax cash savings will be computed by comparing our actual income 

tax liability to the amount of such taxes that we would have been required to pay had there been no increase to the tax basis of 

the tangible and intangible assets of Group LP as a result of the exchanges and had we not entered into the tax receivable 

agreement. The term of the tax receivable agreement commenced upon consummation of the IPO and will continue until all such
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tax benefits have been utilized or expired, unless we exercise our right to terminate the tax receivable agreement for an amount 

based on an agreed value of payments remaining to be made under the agreement.

Payments made under the tax receivable agreement are required to be made within 225 days of the filing of our tax 

returns. Because we generally expect to receive the tax savings prior to making the cash payments to the eligible selling holders 

of Group LP partnership units, we do not expect the cash payments to have a material impact on our liquidity.

In addition, the tax receivable agreement provides that, upon a merger, asset sale, or other form of business combination 

or certain other changes of control or if, at any time, we elect an early termination of the tax receivable agreement, our (or our 

successor’s) obligations with respect to exchanged or acquired units (whether exchanged or acquired before or after such change 

of control or early termination) will be based on certain assumptions, including that we would have sufficient taxable income to fully

utilize the deductions arising from the increased tax deductions and tax basis and other benefits related to entering into the tax 

receivable agreement, and, in the case of an early termination election, that any units that have not been exchanged are deemed 

exchanged for the market value of the Class A common stock at the time of termination. Consequently, it is possible, in these 

circumstances, that the actual cash tax savings realized by us may be significantly less than the corresponding tax receivable 

agreement payments.

Cash Flows

Our operating cash flows are primarily influenced by the amount and timing of receipt of advisory fees, which are 

generally collected within 60 days of billing, and the payment of operating expenses, including payments of incentive 

compensation to our employees. We pay a significant portion of incentive compensation during the first two months of each 

calendar year with respect to the prior year’s results. Our investing and financing cash flows are primarily influenced by activities 

to fund investments and payments of dividends and estimated partner taxes. A summary of our operating, investing and financing 

cash flows is as follows:

   Three Months Ended March 31,   Six Months Ended June 30,

($ in thousands)   2024   2023   2024   2023

Cash Provided By (Used In)    

Operating Activities:    

Net income (loss)   $ 17,485   $ 3,563   $ 32,406   $ (9,683)

Non-cash charges   55,693   58,597   90,931   89,254

Other operating activities     (238,176)     (214,303)     (148,373)     (160,559)

Total operating activities   (164,998)   (152,143)   (25,036)   (80,988)

Investing Activities   129,389   170,217   108,760   172,032

Financing Activities   (47,657)   (90,557)   (119,555)   (137,709)

Effect of exchange rate changes     (696)     329     (141)     (60)

Net increase (decrease) in cash   (83,962)   (72,154)   (35,972)   (46,725)

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of period     187,215     207,539     187,215     207,539

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period   $ 103,253   $ 135,385   $ 151,243   $ 160,814
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Three Six Months Ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash were $103.3 million $151.2 million at March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, a 

decrease of $83.9 million $36.0 million from $187.2 million at December 31, 2023. Operating activities resulted in a net outflow of 

$165.0 $25.0 million primarily attributable to cash operating outflows, including discretionary bonuses paid during the period, net of 

cash collected from clients. Investing activities resulted in a net inflow of $129.4 million $108.8 million primarily attributable to net 

proceeds from the sale of investments. Financing activities resulted in a net outflow of $47.7 million $119.6 million primarily related 

to the payment of dividends and tax distributions and treasury stock purchases.
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Three Six Months Ended March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash were $135.4 million $160.8 million at March 31, 2023 June 30, 2023, a 

decrease of $72.1 million $46.7 million from $207.5 million at December 31, 2022. Operating activities resulted in a net outflow of 

$152.1 $81.0 million primarily attributable to cash operating outflows, including discretionary bonuses paid during the period, net of 

cash collected from clients. Investing activities resulted in a net inflow of $170.2 million $172.0 million primarily attributable to net 

proceeds from the sale of investments. Financing activities resulted in a net outflow of $90.6 million $137.7 million primarily related 

to the payment of dividends and tax distributions and treasury stock purchases.
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Contractual Obligations

As of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, the Company has a total payable of $310.1 million $288.4 million due pursuant to the 

tax receivable agreement in the condensed consolidated financial statements and of this amount an estimated $21.7 million will 

be statements. There is no payment due in less than one year. These amounts represent management’s best estimate of the 

amounts currently expected to be owed under the tax receivable agreement. Payments made under the tax receivable agreement 

are required to be made within 225 days of the filing of our tax returns. We generally expect to receive the tax savings prior to 

making the cash payments to the eligible selling holders of Group LP partnership units. There were no payments The Company 

made a payment of $20.3 million pursuant to the tax receivable agreement during the first three six months of 2024.

Additionally, the Company has contractual obligations related to its leases for corporate office space and an aircraft. See 

Note 11 to the condensed consolidated financial statements for details regarding when these obligations are due.

Market Risk and Credit Risk

Our business is not capital-intensive and we do not invest in derivative instruments or, generally, borrow through issuing 

debt. As a result, we are not subject to significant market risk (including interest rate risk, foreign currency exchange rate risk and 

commodity price risk) or credit risk.

Risks Related to Cash and Short-Term Investments

Our cash and cash equivalents include all short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known 

amounts of cash and have original maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase. We invest most of our cash in 

U.S. and U.K. sovereign debt securities and money market securities. Cash is maintained in U.S. and non-U.S. bank accounts. 

Most U.S. and U.K. account balances exceed the FDIC and FSCS coverage limits. Nearly all of our cash balance is held at 

institutions or at subsidiaries of institutions labeled as global systemically important banks by the Financial Stability Board. Despite 

the importance of these institutions, there can be no assurance of governmental or regulatory intervention to guarantee our 

uninsured deposits. In addition to cash and cash equivalents, we hold sovereign debt securities that are classified as investments 

on our condensed consolidated statement of financial condition as they have original maturities of three months or more (but less 

than twelve months) from the date of purchase. We believe our cash and short-term investments are not subject to any material 

interest rate risk, equity price risk, credit risk or other market risk.

Credit Risk

We regularly review our accounts receivable and allowance for credit losses by considering factors such as historical 

experience, credit quality, age of the accounts receivable, and the current economic conditions that may affect a customer’s ability 

to pay such amounts owed to the Company. We maintain an allowance for credit losses that, in our opinion, provides for an 

adequate reserve to cover losses that may be incurred. See “—Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates—Accounts Receivable 

and Allowance for Credit Losses.”
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Exchange Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to the risk that the exchange rate of the U.S. dollar relative to other currencies may have an 

adverse effect on the reported value of the Company’s non‑U.S. dollar denominated assets and liabilities. Non‑functional 

currency‑related transaction gains and losses are recorded in the condensed consolidated statements of operations. In addition, 

the reported amounts of our revenues and other income from investments may be affected by movements in the rate of exchange 

between the pound sterling, euro, Brazilian real, Hong Kong dollar, Israeli shekel, rupee, Australian dollar, Saudi riyal and the U.S. 

dollar, in which our financial statements are denominated. The net impact of the fluctuation of foreign currencies in other 

comprehensive income (loss) in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income were losses gains of $0.8 

million $0.5 million and gains of $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and 

losses of $0.3 million and gains of $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. We have not 

entered into any transactions to hedge our exposure to these foreign currency fluctuations through the use of derivative 

instruments or other methods.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

We believe that the critical accounting policies and estimates included below represent those that are most important to 

the presentation of our financial condition and results of operations and require management’s most difficult, subjective and 

complex judgment.

The preparation of financial statements and related disclosures in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to 

make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
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liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 

Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically, and the effects of revisions 

are reflected in the period for which they are determined to be necessary.

Revenue and Expense Recognition

We earn substantially all of our revenues by providing advisory services on mergers and acquisitions, recapitalizations 

and restructurings, capital markets transactions, private fund raisings and secondary transactions, and other corporate finance 

matters. The Company also acts as an underwriter of certain securities offerings. We provide our advisory services on an ongoing 

basis which, for example, may include evaluating and selecting one of multiple strategies. In many cases, we are not paid until the 

completion of an underlying transaction.

The Company recognizes the vast majority of its advisory services revenue over time, including reimbursements for 

certain out-of-pocket expenses, when or as our performance obligations are fulfilled and collection is reasonably assured. The 

determination of whether revenues are recognized over time or at a point in time depends upon the type of service being provided 

and the related performance obligations. We identify the performance obligations in our engagement letters and determine which 

services are distinct (i.e. separately identifiable and the client could benefit from such service on its own). We allocate the 

transaction price to the respective performance obligations by estimating the amount of consideration we expect in exchange for 

providing each service. Both the identification of performance obligations and the allocation of transaction price to the respective 

performance obligations requires significant judgment.

During such advisory engagements, our clients are continuously benefitting from our advice and the over time recognition 

matches the transfer of such benefits. However, the recognition of transaction fees, which are variable in nature, is constrained 

until substantially all services have been provided, specified conditions have been met (e.g. transaction closing) and it is probable 

that a significant reversal of revenue will not occur in a future period. Upfront fees and retainers specified in our engagement 

letters that meet the over time criteria will be recognized on a systematic basis over the estimated period where the related 

services are performed.
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With respect to fairness opinions, fees are fixed and delivering the opinion is a separate performance obligation from other 

advisory services that may be promised under the same engagement letter; as such these revenues are recognized at a point in 

time when the engagement is formally completed and the client can obtain substantially all of the benefits from the service. 

Similarly, underwriting engagements are typically a single performance obligation and fees are generally recognized as revenue 

when the offering has been deemed to be completed by the lead manager of the underwriting group. In these instances, point in 

time recognition appropriately matches the transfer and consumption of our services.

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract are expensed as incurred since such costs are generally not recoverable and the 

typical duration of our advisory contracts is less than one year. Costs to fulfill contracts consist of out-of-pocket expenses that are 

part of performing our advisory services and are typically expensed as incurred, except where the transfer and consumption of our 

services occurs at a point in time. For engagements recognized at a point in time, out-of-pocket expenses are capitalized and
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subsequently expensed in the condensed consolidated statement of operations upon completion of the engagement. The 

Company records deferred revenues when it receives fees from clients that have not yet been earned (e.g. an upfront fee) or 

when the Company has an unconditional right to consideration before all performance obligations are complete (e.g. upon 

satisfying conditions to earn an announcement fee, but before the transaction is consummated).

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses

The accompanying condensed consolidated statements of financial condition present accounts receivable balances net of 

allowance for credit losses based on the Company’s assessment of the collectability of customer accounts.

The Company maintains an allowance for credit losses that, in management’s opinion, provides for an adequate reserve 

to cover its current expectation of future losses as of the reporting date. For purposes of determining appropriate allowances, the 

Company stratifies its population of accounts receivable into two categories, one for short-term receivables and a second for 

private funds advisory receivables. Each population is separately evaluated using an aging method that results in a percentage 

reserve based on the age of the receivable, in addition to considerations of historical charge-offs and current economic conditions.

After concluding that a reserved accounts receivable is no longer collectible, the Company will charge-off the receivable. 

This has the effect of reducing both the gross receivable and the allowance for credit losses. If a reserved accounts receivable is 

subsequently collected, such recoveries reduce the gross receivable and the allowance for credit losses and is a reduction of bad 

debt expense, which is recorded within other expenses on the condensed consolidated statement of operations. The combination 

of recoveries and the provision for credit losses of a reported period comprise the Company’s bad debt expense.
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Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740, “Accounting for Income Taxes” (“ASC 740”), which 

requires the recognition of tax benefits or expenses on temporary differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of its 

assets and liabilities by applying the enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. Such 

net tax effects on temporary differences are reflected on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of financial condition 

as deferred tax assets. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when the Company believes that it is more-

likely-than-not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

ASC 740 prescribes a two-step approach for the recognition and measurement of tax benefits associated with the 

positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return that affect amounts reported in the financial statements. The Company has 

reviewed and will continue to review the conclusions reached regarding uncertain tax positions, which may be subject to review 

and adjustment at a later date based on ongoing analyses of tax laws, regulations and interpretations thereof. For the three and 
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six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, no unrecognized tax benefit was recorded. To the extent that the 

Company’s assessment of the conclusions reached regarding uncertain tax positions changes as a result of the evaluation of new 

information, such change in estimate will be recorded in the period in which such determination is made. The Company reports 

income tax related interest and penalties relating to uncertain tax positions, if applicable, as a component of income tax expense. 

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and 2023, no such amounts were recorded.

Recent Accounting Developments

For a discussion of recently issued accounting developments and their impact or potential impact on our condensed 

consolidated financial statements, see Note 3—Recent Accounting Pronouncements, of the condensed consolidated financial 

statements included in this Form 10-Q.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Quantitative and Qualitative disclosures about market risk are set forth above in “Item 2—Management’s Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Market Risk and Credit Risk.”

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief 

Financial Officer, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as 

defined in rule 13a-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)). Based upon this evaluation, 

our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of 

the end of the period covered by this report.

Changes in Internal Controls

No change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act) 

occurred during the period covered by this report that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our 

internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

In the ordinary course of business, from time to time the Company and its affiliates are involved in judicial or regulatory 

proceedings, arbitration or mediation concerning matters arising in connection with the conduct of its businesses, including 

contractual and employment matters. In addition, government agencies and self-regulatory organizations conduct periodic 

examinations, investigations and initiate administrative proceedings regarding the Company’s business, including, among other 

matters, compliance, accounting, recordkeeping and operational matters, that can result in censure, fine, the issuance of cease 

and desist orders or the suspension or expulsion of a broker-dealer, investment advisor, or its directors, officers or employees. In 

view of the inherent difficulty of determining whether any loss in connection with such matters is probable and whether the amount 

of such loss can be reasonably estimated, particularly in cases where claimants seek substantial or indeterminate damages or 

where investigations and proceedings are in the early stages, the Company often cannot estimate the amount of such loss or 

range of loss, if any, related to such matters, how or if such matters will be resolved, when they will ultimately be resolved, or what 
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the eventual settlement, fine, penalty or other relief, if any, might be. For matters where the Company can reasonably estimate the 

amount of a probable loss, or range of loss, the Company will accrue a loss for such matters in accordance with U.S. GAAP for 

the aggregate of the estimated amount or the minimum amount of the range, if no amount within the range is a better estimate. 

Subject to the foregoing, the Company believes, based on current knowledge and after consultation with counsel, that it is not 

currently party to any material pending proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, the resolution of which would have a 

significant adverse effect on the Company.

During 2023, West Palm Beach Firefighters’ Pension Fund, a putative Class A stockholder of the Company, filed a class 

action lawsuit, on behalf of itself and other similarly-situated Class A stockholders, in the Delaware Court of Chancery against the 

Company seeking declaratory judgment that certain provisions of the Stockholders Agreement between the Company and Partner 

Holdings are invalid and unenforceable as a matter of Delaware law. On March 4, 2024, the Court of Chancery issued an 

interlocutory order, presently in effect, that certain provisions of the Stockholders Agreement, including the provisions relating to 

approval rights and director vacancies, are facially invalid, void, and unenforceable under Delaware law. A final On July 18, 2024, 

the Court of Chancery issued an order awarding plaintiff’s counsel $6,000 in fees and expenses, to be paid by the Company. The 

time to appeal the orders issued in the case has not yet been entered run, and the Company has the option to appeal the orders.

On May 17, 2024, two putative stockholders of Archer Aviation, Inc. (“Archer”) (and formerly, Atlas Crest Investment Corp. 

(“Atlas Crest”)) filed a class action lawsuit, on behalf of themselves and other similarly-situated stockholders, in the Delaware 

Court of Chancery against the directors and officers of Atlas Crest, Archer, the Archer co-founders, Moelis & Company Group LP 

and Moelis & Company LLC. The complaint asserts claims against the defendants for breaches of fiduciary duties, aiding and 

abetting breaches of fiduciary duties, and unjust enrichment, in connection with the merger between Atlas Crest and Archer, 

including claims against the foregoing Moelis entities for aiding and abetting breaches of fiduciary duties and unjust enrichment. 

The plaintiffs request damages in an amount to be determined at trial, as well as attorneys’ and experts’ fees. Relatedly, on June 

19, 2024, another putative stockholder of Archer filed a class action lawsuit, on behalf of himself and other similarly-situated 

stockholders, in the time for taking an appeal has not yet run. Delaware Court of Chancery asserting similar claims as the 

aforementioned May 17, 2024 complaint against the same defendants named in that May complaint. The Company anticipates 

that these related class actions in the Delaware Court of Chancery will be consolidated into a single consolidated class action.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the Risk Factors described in Part I "Item 1A. Risk Factors" in the Company's 

Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 as filed with the SEC.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Unregistered Sales

None.

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities in the first second quarter of 2024

 

                    Approximate Dollar Value

              Shares Purchased   of Shares that May Yet

    Total Number         as Part of Publicly   be Purchased Under

    of Shares   Average Price   Announced Plans   the Plan or

Period   Purchased(1)   Paid per Share   or Programs(2)(3)   Programs(2)(3)

January 1 - January 31   —   $ —     —   $ 62.5 million

February 1 - February 29   148,501     52.74     —     62.5 million

March 1 - March 31   10,377     54.06     —     62.5 million

Total   158,878   $ 52.83     —   $ 62.5 million
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              Shares Purchased   of Shares that May Yet

    Total Number         as Part of Publicly   be Purchased Under

    of Shares   Average Price   Announced Plans   the Plan or

Period   Purchased(1)   Paid per Share   or Programs(2)(3)   Programs(2)(3)

April 1 - April 30   310   $ 54.14     —   $ 62.5 million

May 1 - May 31   6,416     49.12     —     62.5 million

June 1 - June 30   —     —     —     62.5 million

Total   6,726   $ 49.35     —   $ 62.5 million

(1) These include share purchases arising from net settlement of equity awards to satisfy minimum tax obligations.
(2) In July 2021, the Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $100 million of shares of Class A common stock 

and/or Class A partnership units of Group LP with no expiration date.
(3) Under this share repurchase program, shares may be repurchased from time to time in open market transactions, in 

privately negotiated transactions or otherwise. The timing and the actual number of shares repurchased will be opportunistic 
and measured in nature and will depend on a variety of factors, including price and market conditions.
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Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits

 
Exhibit

Number Description

     

   3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the 

Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April 22, 2014)

     

   3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Registrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Registrant’s Annual 

Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 23, 2022)

     

  10.1* Moelis & Company 2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s 

Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 7, 2024)

31.1 Rule 13a-14(a) Certification of Chief Executive Officer of the Registrant in accordance with Section 302 of the 

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
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  31.2 Rule 13a-14(a) Certification of Chief Financial Officer of the Registrant in accordance with Section 302 of the 

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

     

  32.1** Section 1350 Certification of Chief Executive Officer of the Registrant in accordance with Section 906 of the 

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

     

  32.2** Section 1350 Certification of Chief Financial Officer of the Registrant in accordance with Section 906 of the 

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

     

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document

     

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema

     

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase

     

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase

     

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase

     

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase

     

104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained Exhibit 101)

 

*	 Management contract or compensatory plan.

**	 Document has been furnished, is not deemed filed and is not to be incorporated by reference into any of the Registrant’s 

filings under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 irrespective of any general 

incorporation language contained in any such filing.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be 

signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized this 24th day of April, July, 2024.

 
  MOELIS & COMPANY

   

  /s/ Kenneth Moelis

  Kenneth Moelis

  Chief Executive Officer

   

  /s/ Joseph Simon

  Joseph Simon

  Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES‑OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Kenneth Moelis, certify that:

1.	 I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10‑Q for the period ending March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024, of Moelis & Company as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date 

hereof;

2.	 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit 

to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under 

which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.	 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this 

report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.	 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining 

disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a‑15(e)) and internal control 

over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a‑15(f) and 15d‑15(f)) for the above 

registrant and have:

a.	 designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and 

procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to 

the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 

entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b.	 designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over 

financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance 

regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 

external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c.	 evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented 

in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, 

as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d.	 disclosed in this report any changes in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting 

that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is 

reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.	 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of 

internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and to the audit committee of the 

registrant’s board of directors:

a.	 all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control 

over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to 

record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b.	 any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a 

significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
     

     

April July 24, 2024   /s/ Kenneth Moelis

    Kenneth Moelis

    Chief Executive Officer
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Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES‑OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Joseph Simon, certify that:

1.	 I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10‑Q for the period ending March 31, 2024 June 30, 

2024, of Moelis & Company as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date 

hereof;

2.	 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit 

to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under 

which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.	 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this 

report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.	 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining 

disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a‑15(e)) and internal control 

over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a‑15(f) and 15d‑15(f)) for the above 

registrant and have:

a.	 designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and 

procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to 

the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 

entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b.	 designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over 

financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance 

regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 

external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c.	 evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented 

in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, 

as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d.	 disclosed in this report any changes in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting 

that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is 

reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.	 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of 

internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and to the audit committee of the 

registrant’s board of directors:

a.	 all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control 

over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to 

record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b.	 any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a 

significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
     

     

April July 24, 2024   /s/ Joseph Simon
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    Joseph Simon

    Chief Financial Officer

 

 

 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES‑OXLEY ACT OF 2002

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes‑Oxley Act of 

2002, Kenneth Moelis, Chief Executive Officer of Moelis & Company (the “Company”), certifies with 

respect to the Quarterly Report of the Company on Form 10‑Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 

2024 June 30, 2024 (the “Report”) that, to the best of his knowledge:

(1)	The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)	The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial 

condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
     

     

April July 24, 2024   /s/ Kenneth Moelis

    Kenneth Moelis

    Chief Executive Officer

 

 

 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES‑OXLEY ACT OF 2002

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes‑Oxley Act of 

2002, Joseph Simon, Chief Financial Officer of Moelis & Company (the “Company”), certifies with respect 

to the Quarterly Report of the Company on Form 10‑Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 

2024 June 30, 2024 (the “Report”) that, to the best of his knowledge:

(1)	The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities 

Exchange Act of 1934; and
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(2)	The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial 

condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
     

     

April July 24, 2024   /s/ Joseph Simon

    Joseph Simon

    Chief Financial Officer
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